ANTHONY S MINA

75 E. DOGWOOD TRAIL
SOUTHERN SHORES, NC 27949

chestercountylawn@yahoo.com

February 20, 2025

MOTION TO BAN HORNTHAL, RILEY, ELLIS & MALAND (HREM) ATTORNEYS FROM ANY
INVOLVEMENT WITH THE MARCH 17, 2025 APPEAL OF JANUARY 21, 2025 SUBDIVISION DENIAL
DUE TO THEIR LAW FIRM’S INVOLVEMENT WITH VIOLATIONS OF 18 U.S. CODE § 1512-
TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS, VICTIM OR AN INFORMANT, VIOLATIONS OF RULE 4.1 OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AND VIOLATIONS OF SOUTHERN
SHORES TOWN ETHICS POLICY

Applicant, Anthony Mina hereby Motions To Ban HREM Law Firm From Any involvement With The
March 17, 2025 Appeal Of The January 21, 2025 Subdivision Denial and in support there of aver the
following:

1. Applicant is Anthony Mina, Variance hearing Applicant from the October 21, 2024
Variance VA-24-01 hearing.

2. Lauren Womble is the Southern Shores Attorney who represented Wes Haskett on

October 21, 2024,

Phitip Hornthal is the HREM Law Firm representing Southern Shore's Town.

4. Applicant Anthony Mina does not have any type of relationship with HREM Law Firm,
meaning he is not a friend, colleague, client, partner, student or any other person
besides a Variance Applicant on Octaober 21, 2024 and Southern Shores resident and
tax payet.

5. Dare County Superior Court Ordered Wes Haskett and Southern Shores to provide a
complete verified record from the Variance hearing within 30 days of December 18,
2024. Atrue and correct copy of the Order is attached hereto as “Exhibit 1”.

6. Despite Southern Shores and Town Council being served by U.S. Mail with electronic
receipt of service and the Planning Board being served by email the Order dated

W



December 18, 2024, Wes Haskett, Southern Shores and/or the Planning Board are in
Contempt of Dare County Superior Court’s Order requiring a complete copy of the
record from the Variance hearing VA-24-01. Atrue and correct copy of the email
received by HREM Law Firm and the Planning Board on December 18, 2024 is attached
hereto as “Exhibit 2”.

7. Town Code 36-414(a) provides: The town council may, on its own motion or upon motion or
upon petition by any person within any zoning jurisdiction of the town, after public notice and
hearing, amend, supplement, change, modify or repeal the regulations herein established or the
maps which are part of this chapter, subject to the rules prescribed in this article. No regulation
or map shall be amended, supplemented, changed, modified or repealed until after a public
hearing in relation thereto, at which parties in interest and citizens shall have an opportunity to
be heard. Prior to adopting or rejecting any zoning amendment, the planning board shall adopt a
statement describing whether its action is consistent with the adopted town comprehensive
land use plan and explaining why the planning board considers the action taken to be
reasonable and in the public interest. That statement is not subject to judicial review. A notice of
such hearing shall be given one a week for two successive calendar weeks in a newspaper of
general circulation in the town, said notice to be published the first time not less than ten days
nor more than 25 days prior to the date fixed for the hearing.

8. Town Code 36-414(b) provides: In addition and where a zoning map amendment is

proposed, the town shall cause to be placed a sign on the subject property announcing the

date, time, and place of the public hearing for the purpose of notifying persons of the
proposed rezoning.
9. On October 21, 2024 Lauren Womble misrepresented Town Code 36-414(b) by

removing the 1*' 3 words from the code and claimed the code does not apply to text
amendments. See youtube video 1:42-1:44.

10. On October 21, 2024 Lauren Womble argued Wes Haskett’s statement that notification
requirements were met in his staff report was not cross examinable when Town Code
36-414(b) was stated by Applicant. See youtube video 3:24-3:29.

11. On October 21, 2024 Lauren Womble again claimed notification requirements were met
and also claimed the use of 75 E Dogwood Trail was not changed when Wes Haskett’s
email dated June 7, 2023 indicated the lot width requirement was adopted to prevent
future subdivisions (Wes Haskett’s June 1, 2023 email proves Wes Haskett knew the
new lot width requirement prevented the 75 E Dogwood Trail subdivision. See youtube
video 3:48-3:51.

12. On October 21, 2024 Lauren Womble claimed the zoning ordinances Applicant was
seeking a variance from, which did not have posted notice pursuant to Town Code 36-
414(b) prior to their adoption were “valid, legal enforceable laws”. See youtube video
5:09-5:11.

13. Paragraph 1 of the Code of Ethics provides: | will always obey the law and will not try in
any way to influence the application of the law by any of the town’s authorities or
personnel.

Paragraph 2 of the Code of Ethics provides: | will always uphold the integrity and

independence of my job.

Paragraph 3 of the Code of Ethics provides: | will always avoid any impropriety in all of my

activities.



Paragraph 4 of the Code of Ethics provides: | will manage and spend the town’s funds as if
they were my own and will have the best interests of all Southern Shores taxpayers in mind
in the expenditure of these funds.

Paragraph 7 of the Code of Ethics provides: | will always respond promptly to any concern

brought to me by any employee or Town resident. In this regard | will grant no special

consideration, treatment or advantage to any citizen beyond that which is available to any
other citizen.

14. Andy Ward agreed the Code of Ethics would be complied with at the October 21, 2024
Variance Hearing. Atrue and correct copy of the code of ethics is attached hereto as
“Exhibit 3".

15. The Code of Ethics prohibits Southern Shores money from being spent on HREM law
firm, as their fraudulent misrepresentations violate Town Code #1, 2, 3, 4 and 7.

16. Ruled4.1 OF THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT STATES: TRUTHFULNESS IN
STATEMENTS TO OTHERS: In the course of representing a client a lawyer shall not
knowingly make a false statement of material fact or law to a third person.

Misrepresentation

[1] A lawyer is required to be truthful when dealing with others on a client's behalf, but generally
has no affirmative duty to inform an opposing party of relevant facts. A misrepresentation can
occur if the lawyer incorporates or affirms a statement of another person that the lawyer knows is
false. Misrepresentations can also occur by partially true but misleading statements or omissions
that are the equivalent of affirmative false statements. For dishonest conduct that does not
amount to a false statement or for misrepresentations by a lawyer other than in the course of
representing a client, see Rule 8.4.

Statements of Fact

[2] This Rule refers to statemenis of fact. Whether a particular statement should be regarded as
one of fact can depend on the circumstances. Under generally accepted conventions in
negotiation, certain types of statements ordinarily arc not taken as statements of material fact.
Estimates of price or value placed on the subject of a transaction and a party's intentions as to an
acceptable settlement of a claim are ordinarily in this category, and so is the existence of an
undisclosed principal except where nondisclosure of the principal would constitute fraud.
Lawyers should be mindful of their obligations under applicable law to avoid criminal and
tortious misrepresentation.

Crime or Fraud by Client

[3] Under Rule 1.2(d}, a lawyer is prohibited from counseling or assisting a client in conduct that
the lawyer knows is criminal or fraudulent. Ordinarily, a lawyer can avoid assisting a client's
crime or fraud by withdrawing from the representation. Sometimes it may be necessary for the
lawyer to give notice of the fact of withdrawal and to disaftirm an opinion, document,
affirmation or the like. In extreme cases, substantive law may require a lawyer to disclose
information relating to the representation to avoid being deemed to have assisted the client’s



crime or fraud. Rule 1.6(b)(1) permits a lawyer to disclose information when required by law.
Similarly, Rule 1.6(b)(4) permits a lawyer to disclose information when necessary to prevent,
mitigate, or rectify the consequences of a client's criminal or fraudulent act in the commission of
which the lawyer's services were used.

17. Rule 4.1 Of The Rules Of Professional Conduct prohibit HREM Law Firm’s conduct.

18. 18 U.S. Code § 1512 - Tampering with a witness, victim, or an informant provides: (a)

(1)Whoever kills or attempts to kill another person, with intent to—

(A)prevent the attendance or testimony of any person in an official proceeding;

(C) prevent the production of a record, document, or other object, in an official proceeding;
or

{C)prevent the communication by any person to a law enforcement officer or judge of the

United States of information relating to the commission or possible commission of a

Federst offense or a violation of conditions of probation, parole, or release pending judicial

proceedings;shall be punished as provided in paragraph (3).

{2)Whoever uses physical force or the threat of physical force against any person, or

attempts 1o do so, with intent to—

(A)influence, delay, or prevent the testimony of any person in an official proceeding;

{B)cause or induce any person to—

(iywithhold testimony, or withhold a record, document, or other object, from an official

proceeding;

(ii}alter, destroy, mutilate, or conceal an object with intent to impair the integrity or

availability of the object for use in an official proceeding;

(iiljevade legal process summoning that person to appear as a withess, or to produce a

record, document, or other ohject, in an official proceeding; or

{(iv)be absent from an official proceeding to which that person has been summoned by legal

process; or

(CYhinder, delay, or prevent the communication to a law enforcement officer or judge of the

United States of information relating to the commission or possible commission of a

Federal offense or a violation of conditions of probation, supervised release, parole, or

release pending judicial proceedings;shall be punished as provided in paragraph (3).(3)The

punishment for an offense under this subsection is—

{A)in the case of a killing, the punishment provided in sections 1111 and 1112;

{B)in the case of—

(iYan attempt to murder; or

(ii)the use or attempted use of physical force against any person;imprisonment for not more

than 30 years; and

{C}in the case of the threat of use of physical force against any person, imprisonment for

not more than 20 years.

(b)Whoever knowingly uses intimidation, threatens, or corruptly persuades another person,

or attempts to do s0, or engages in misleading conduct toward anothet person, with intent

to—

{1)influence, delay, or prevent the testimony of any person in an official proceeding,

(2)cause or induce any person to—



{A)withhold testimony, ar withhold a record, document, or other object, from an official

proceeding

{B)alter, destroy, mutilate, or conceal an object with intent to impair the object’s integrity or

availability for use in an official proceeding;

(C)evade legal process summoning that person to appear as a witness, or to produce a

record, document, or other object, in an official proceeding; or

(D}be absent from an official proceeding to which such person has been summoned by

legal process; or

(3)hinder, delay, or prevent the communication to a law enforcement officer or judge of the

United States of information relating to the commission or passible commission of a

Federal offense or a violation of conditions of probation [1] supervised release,,[1] parole, or

release pending judicial proceedings;

shatl be fined under this title or imprisonead not more than 20 years, or both.

{c)Whoever corruptly—

(1}alters, destroys, mutilates, or conceals a record, document, or other object, or attempts

to do so, with the intent to impair the object’s integrity or availability for use in an official

proceeding; or

(2)otherwise obstructs, influences, or impedes any official proceeding, or attempts to do

s0,shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than 20 years, or both.{d)Whoever

intentionally harasses another person and thereby hinders, delays, prevents, or dissuades

any person from—

{1)attending or testifying in an official proceeding;

{2)reporting to a law enforcement officer or judge of the United States the commission or

possible commission of a Federat offense or a violation of conditions of

probation ' supervised release,,” parole, or release pending judicial proceedings;

{3}arresting or seeking the arrest of another person in connection with a Federal offense; or

(4)causing a criminal prosecution, or a parole or probation revocation proceeding, to be

sought or instituted, or assisting in such prosecution or proceeding;

or attempts to do so, shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than 3 years, or

both.

(e)In a prosecution for an offense under this section, it is an affirmative defense, as to which

the defendant has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence, that the

conduct consisted solely of lawful conduct and that the defendant’s sole intention was to

encourage, induce, or cause the other person to testify truthtully.

{f)For the purposes of this section—

{1)an official proceeding need not be pending or about to be instituted at the time of the

offense; and

(4) the testimony, or the record, document, or other object need not be admissible in
gvidence or free of a claim of privilege.

(5) (g)In a prosecution for an offense under this section, no state of mind need be proved
with respect to the circumstance—

{1)that the official proceeding hefore a judge, court, magistrate judge, grand jury, or

government agency is before a judge or court of the United States, a United States



magistrate judge, a bankruptcy judge, a Federal grand jury, or a Federal Government agency;

or

{2)that the judge is a judge of the United States or that the law enforcement officer is an

officer or employee of the Federal Government or a person authorized to act for or on behalf

of the Federal Government or serving the Federal Government as an adviser or consultant.

(h)There is extraterritorial Federal jurisdiction over an offense under this section.

(i)A prosecution under this section or section 1503 may be brought in the district in which

the officiat proceeding (whether or not pending or about to be instituted) was intended to be

affected or in the district in which the conduct constituting the alleged offense occurred.

{i)If the offense under this section occurs in connection with a trial of a criminal case, the

maximum term of imprisonment which may be imposed for the offense shall be the higher

of that otherwise provided by law or the maximum term that could have been imposed for
any offense charged in such case.

(k}Whoever conspires to commit any offense under this section shall be subject to the

same penalties as those prescribed for the offense the commission of which was the object

of the conspiracy.

19. Philip Hornthal and Lauren Womble are in violation of 18 U.5. Code § 1512 - Tampering
with a withess, victim, or an informant laws.

20. Applicant filed a Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing Based On Fraudulent
misrepresentations of Town Code Notification requirements. Atrue and correct copy of
the Maotion is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit 4”.

21. Lauren Womble’s fraudulent misrepresentations of Town Code 36-414(b) were illegal,
biased, premeditated misconduct trying to undermine the fraud Applicant proved Wes
Haskett has committed by falsifying records relating to property owners being notified
of the March 31, 2023 lot width amendment.

22. Lauren Womble stated Anthony Mina inappropriatety sought a Variance on October 21,
2024 several times and made references to Adam Lovelady.

23. Lauren Womble’s client, Wes Haskett provided Applicant a Variance Application on
November 1, 2023 when Applicant asked how leniency is asked for in Southern Shores
and on May 17, 2023 Wes Haskett emailed Applicant and stated “An exception would
be in the form of a variance” when asked the proper way to ask Southern Shores to
make an exception to their local code. Atrue and correct copy of the November 1, 2023
and May 17, 2023 emails are attached hereto as “Exhibit 5” along with an email to the
Southern Shores Beacon proving the falsity of the defaming, ridiculing article published
about Applicant.

24. Exhibit A- 11/25/2024- Philip Hornthal did not forward 3 filings to the Southern Shores
Planning Beoard/Board of Adjustments for filing that were attached to the emails in Exhibit B-D
These documents were submitted to Philip Hornthal for filing because Philip Hornthal blocked
Applicant from emailing Southern Shores and requires filings to be provided to Philip Hornthal
far filing.

25. Exhibit B-10/31/2024- Philip Hornthal claimed to forward the email with the "Notice Of Wes
Haskett's False Sworn Testimony" for Case VA-24-01

28. Exhibit C-10/29/2024- Philip Hornthal claimed to forward the emait with the "Motion To
Reverse Variance Denial Explaining Wes Haskett's Ulterior Motives"-case VA-24-01.

27. Exhibit D- 10/28/2024- Philip Hornthal claimed to forward the email with the "Motion For
Reconsideration Of Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing"-case VA-24-01
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Exhibit E- 10/24/2024- Philip Hornthal claimed he will forward any police report Applicant
wants to file against Wes Haskett {o the Southern Shaores Police Department

Exhibit F- 10/24/2024- Philip Hornthal blocked Anthony Mina from emailing Southern Shores
email accounts but ¢claimed that he will forward the emails to the town and respond on behalf
of the town.

Exhibit G- 8/14/2024- Chief Kole emailed Anthony Mina to explain Sgt. Cooke has been
assigned to take a police report against Wes Haskett.

Exhibit H- 8/23/2024- Philip Hornthal emailed Anthony Mina and Sgt. Cooke explaining that
Mr. Cooke wili not be responding to Applicant's police report as Chief Kole assigned Sgt.
Cooke to do.

Exhibit [- 12/27/2024- Philip Hornthal emailed Anthony Mina after 911 was called on Southern
Shores Police Department for refusing to allow Anthony Mina to file a police report against
Wes Haskeitt for insurance fraud. Philip Hornthal claimed to provide Sgt. Brinkley Anthony
Mina's police report against Wes Haskett.

Exhibit J- 1/2/2025- Philip Hornthal emailing Anthony Mina in response to a Public Records
Request for all police reports filed with the town of Southern Shores and the Police
Department against Wes Haskett. Philip Hornthal indicated he did not think any of Anthony
Mina's reports against Wes Haskett were filed with the town or police department and to this
date, no police reports against Wes Haskett have been provided to Anthony Mina in response
to the Public Records Request.

Exhibit K-6/20/2024- CIiff Ogburn emailing Anthony Mina telling Anthony Mina to remove his
work/real estate signs and acknowledging the "Oh So Sandy" at 18 E. Dogwood Trail as not
being allowed.

Exhibit L 6/27/2024- A right of way encroachment application Cliff Ogburn denied for allowing
Anthony Mine to install a real estate sign on the right and left side of his driveway until a
buyer was found for 75 E Dogwood Trail.

Exhibit M 9/30/2024- A public records request response proving the Episcopal Church has
signs in the "right of way without an encroachment agreement and THERE IS NO
SOUTHERN SHORES CODE PERMITTING EPISCOPAL CHURCH SIGNS AS THEY ARE
POSITIONED, BUT PROHIBITING WHALEY FUN RETURNS SIGNS AS THEY WERE
POSITIONED (at 75 E Dogwood Trail).

Exhibit N 7/29/2024- Southern Shores did not notify Dare County they reduced property value
by taking the right to subdivide on June 6, 2023 with a lot width amendment.

Exhibit O 10/9/2024- Cliff Ogburn will not allow the Southern Shores Newsletter email list to
be used for the sole purpose of;

-informing property owners that Southern Shores made zoning amendments on 8/3/2021
and 6/6/2023 without complying with Town Code 36-414(b),

- informing property owners the zoning amendment on 6/6/2023 was made to rezone
subdividable property as unsubdividable with a lot width amendment,

-inform property owners Southern Shores is aware that property tax reductions have not been
made and Southern Shores refuses to correct their wrong doing.

Exhibit P 6/7/2023-5/1/2023- Wes Hasketlt was asked how the property owner of 75 E
Dogwood Trail was notified of the lot width amendment on 6/7/2023 and would not answer
the guestion, Wes Haskett instructed Anthony Mina to contact Philip Hornthal. There are (4)
additional emails from Wes Haskett during May, 2023 where Wes Haskett withheld the
information about the 3/31/23 proposed lot width amendment being used to prevent lot
subdivisions when specifically asked about lot width requirements and subdivisions. Wes
Haskett was supposed to have posted notice at effected property(s) during the month of May,
2023 pursuant to Town Code 36-414(b). Wes Haskelt claims 75 E Dogwood Trail is an
effected property of the lot width amendment but did not have posted notice at 75 £ Dogwood
Trail as reguired to effectuate a zoning code amendment.

Exhibit Q- 1/21/2025- Philip Hornthal received an email explaining how Wes Haskett's denial
of the January 6, 2025 subdivision plan violates tax fraud and insurance fraud laws.

Exhibit R- Wes Haskett spent months claiming there was a setback encroachment on the 75
E Dogwood Trail house (which was built to code in 1970) that prohibited the subdivision,

Wes Haskett paid Philip Hornthal to also claim there was a setback encroachment. One day
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after Anthony Mina filed a building permit to remove 1’ of the house (the claimed “set back
encroachment”) Wes Haskett revised his subdivision denial and removed his setback
encroachment claim. Plats Wes Haskett signed at 233 N. Dogwood Trail and 170-172 Ocean
Boulevard prove Wes Haskett does not require setback requirements to be met on new
approved plats but Haskett tried claiming Anthony Mina’'s house built in 1970 had a setback
encroachment.

HREM Law Firm is involved with misstating town codes such as Town Code 36-414(b) and
side setback requirements.

HREM Law Firm is involved with interfering with Applicant filing Exhibit B,C and D with the
Planning Board.

HREM Law Firm is involved with preventing police reports from being filed against Wes
Haskett, even after Philip Hornthal said the police report could be provided to Philip Hornthal
for filing (but the public records request at Exhibit J proves the police reports were never filed
as Philip Hornthal claimed was occurring).

HREM Law Firm is involved with helping Cliff Ogburn prevent Applicant from obtaining the
Southern Shores Newsletter email list to notify property owners that Southern Shores claims
to have taken the right to subdivide from property owners without notifying property owners
pursuant to Town Code 36-414(b) and without ordering a property tax reduction for devaluing
property(s).

HREM Law Firm is involved with publicly stating Applicant inappropriately filed a Variance
application after their client, Wes Haskett stated a Variance is how Applicant would ask for
leniency and/or an exception from zoning code.

HREM Law Firm is involved with publicly stating Wes Haskett's March 31, 2023 lot width
amendment was legally adopted when the facts are Wes Haskett did not comply with Town
Code 36-414(b) which requires posted notice at effected properties prior to the adoption of a
new zoning code (and there was not posted notice at 75 E Dogwood Trail).

HREM Law Firm has been repeatedly informed in emails, filings and sworn testimony that the
previous owner of 75 E Dogwood Trail was able to negotiate an additional $75,000 for a
subdividable lot from Applicant (subdivision is proven in Haskett's July 16, 2024 subdivision
denial stating the new lot width requirement as the only reason for the denial) because Wes
Haskett hid the March 31, 2023 proposed lot width amendment from Applicant during the
month of May 2023 when Applicant agreed on the purchase price for 75 E Dogwood Trail.
HREM Law Firm has responded to Applicant's complaints of Wes Haskett's misconduct by
publicly misstating Town Code 36-414(b) and claiming Wes Haskett had a legal basis to
amend the zoning code.

HREM Law Firm has interfered with Applicant filing police reports against Wes Haskett's
$75,000 fraud against Applicant.

WHEREFORE, Applicant Anthony Mina respectfully requests that HREM Law Firm be banned from
any involvement with Applicant’s March 17, 2025 Appeal of the January 21, 2025 subdivision

denial.

February 20, 2025 Respect_fully Submitted,

L
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24CV001687-270

ANTHONY 3. MINA : DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Patitioner : FILED
DATE: December 18, 2024

V. :No. TIME: 2:48:51 PM
DARE COUNTY
SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
Respondent : Southern Shares No. VA-24-01.  BY: L Watte
12/18/2024
New, that on this day, of » 2024 o Petition For Writ Of Certiorari

has been filed in the Dare County Superior Court, Respondent Southern Shores/Wes Haskett is
hereby ORDERED to prepare and certify to the court a comniata record from the proceedings
Variance No. VA-24-01within_30 __ daysofthe date __12/18/2024

Petitioner is hereby ORDERED to serve the Petition For Writ of Certiorari and Proposed Wit
of Certiorari on the Respondent pursuant to Rule4()) of the Rules of Civil Procadurs.

Additional requirements, if any, are;

P

v 3

Signature:;_| /1 e b
Asst. Clerk

Date;  12/18/2024

6@-{ (5 1’1__% '



PETTITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRE-TENSE, FALSE SWORN
TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT

From: Anthony Mina (chestercountylawn@yahoo.com)

To:  phornthal@hrem.com; norwood@cmelawfirm.com; dkole@southernshores-ne.gov; coghurn@southernshores-ne.gov;
lawomble@hrem.com: emorey@southernshores-ne.gov; psherlock@southermnshores-ne.gov; whaskett@southernshores-
nc.gov; mbatenici@southernshores-ne.gov; mneal(@ southernshores-ne.gov; rneilson@southernshores-ne.gov;
council@southernshores-nc.gov; council@southernshores-ne.gov; planningboard@southernshores-ne.gov;
infofwsouthernshores-nc.gov

Cc philadelphia.complaints@ic.fbr.gov; olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org; olivia.s hines@nccourts.org; andrea.powell@nccourts. org;
ncago(@nedoj.gov; ncago(@ncedoj.gov; jportnoy@invtitle.com

Date: Wednesday, December 18, 2024 at 05:03 PM EST

Dear Southern Shores and Law Enforcment (Mr. Hornthal, please provide this email to all Southern Shores addresses
blocked from receiving my emails that | have included in this email),

Please find the attached:

1) PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRETENSE, FALSE SWORN TESTIMONY AND
A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT (contains exhibits A-H)

2) My Variance Application, which is Exhibit | of my Petition for Writ of Certiorari

3) The timestamped copies of the Writ and Proposed Writ Ordering Southern Shores to produce the complete record to
the Dare County Superior Court within 30 days of December 18, 2024.

PLEASE NOTE THAT SOUTHERN SHORES CODE OF ETHICS PROHIBITS SOUTHERN SHORES TOWN MONEY
FROM BEING SPENT ON LEGAL FEES (ESPECIALLY LEGAL FEES INVOLVING WES HASKETT) ASSOCIATED
WITH MY PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND VARIANCE HEARING.

SOUTHERN SHORES CODE OF ETHICS STATES IN PART:

1. I will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by any of the town's authorities
or persannel.

2. 1 will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job.
3. 1 will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

4. | will manage and spend the town's funds as if they were my own and will have the best interests of SOUTHERN
SHORES TAX PAYERS ih mind in the expenditure of these funds.

My Petition For Writ of Certiorari, like my Variance Application, prove Wes Haskett lied about meeting/complying with
notification requirements to affected property owners prior to adoption of the zoning amendment being used to deny my
lot sub-division plan. Because property owner notification is a pre-requisite to zoning code being applicable to the
property the only thing Wes Haskett's lies that convinced Southern Shores Planning Board/Adjustment Board to deny



my Variance application add up to is a criminal conspiracy to commit crimes, including a false pre-tense real estate scam
that helped Linda Lauby defraud me of $75,000 for a lot that was sub-dividable when | entered into an agreement to
purchase the property as Wes Haskett was hiding his proposed March 31, 2023 lot width amendment when | was
specifically asking about sub-dividing and lot width requirements in May, 2023 (when posted notice was required at 75 E.
Dogwood Trail).

Please arrest Wes Haskett and correct his wrong doing. The Petition for Writ of Certiorari cost me another $200 that |
would not have been required to spend if Wes Haskett stopped lying and stopped defrauding me with unenforceable,

illegally adopted zoning codes that can not apply to properties that did not receive notice of the zoning amendment.

Thank you.
Anthony S Mina

PS. My Petition States:

ANTHONY S. MINA : DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Petitioner
V. : No.

SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT
Respondent

: Southern Shores No. VA-24-01

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRETENSE, FALSE SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW
ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT

Petitioner, Anthony S Mina hereby petitions to the Honorable Dare County Superior Court to reverse the decision of
the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments pursuant to Article 14 160A-393(L) and order injunctive relief/llegal sanctions,
including a request for criminal prosecution of Wes Haskett to the District Attomey's Office for violating false pretense,
false reports to law enforcement and false sworn testimony laws. In support thereof, Petitioner avers the following:
FACTS
1. Petitioner is Anthony S. Mina, owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949
2. Respondent is Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager of Southern Shores 5375 N. Virginia Dare Trail, Southern
Shores, NC 27949
3. Southern Shores Board of Adjustments/Planning Board signed an Order on November 19, 2024 Denying
Petitioner's Application For Variance and Petitioner's Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing. A true and correct copy of
the November 19, 2024 Order is attached hereto and marked "Exhibit A",
4. The Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A") was written by Wes Haskett and his attorney, Lauren Womble and
not written by the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments.
5. Paragraph 12 of the Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A") states "There has been no competent evidence
present to support Applicant's motion to preclude. There is no evidence of fraud, criminal conspiracy or misconduct by
Town Staff.”
6. Town Code Section 36-414(b) requires posted notice at the subject property(s) of zoning amendments announcing
the date, time, and place of the public hearing for the purpose of notifying persons of the proposed rezoning (prior to the
zoning amendment's adoption).
7. Town Code Section 36-362(b) provides: Notices. Notice of hearings conducted pursuant to this article (Article XII-
governing Planning Board/Board of Adjustment hearings) shall be mailed to: (i) the person or entity whose appeal,
application, or request is the subject of the hearing; (i) to the owner of the property that is the subject of the hearing if
the owner did not initiate the hearing; (iii) to the owners of all parcels of land abutting the parcel of land that is the



subject of the hearing; and (iv) to any other persons entitled to receive notice as provided by this chapter. In the absence
of evidence to the contrary, the town may rely on the Dare County tax listing to determine owners of property entitled to
mailed notice. The notice must be deposited in the mail at least ten days, but not more than 25 days, prior to the date of
the hearing. Within that same time period, the town shall also prominently post a notice of the hearing on the site that is
the subject of the hearing or on an adjacent street or highway right-of-way.

8. Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not post Notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail (Petitioner’'s property) or mail notice
to the property owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail for Wes Haskett's zoning amendment application (changing lot width
requirements) filed on March 31, 2023 which was heard and recommended for approval by the Planning Board/Board of
Adjustments on May 15, 2023 and approved by town council on June 6, 2023, Atrue and correct copy of a public
records request response from Southern Shores stating mailed notice was not provided and posted notice was not
placed at 75 E. Dogwocd Trail is attached hereto as "Exhibit B”.

9. Complying with Town Code Notification requirements and North Carolina notification requirements to affected
property owners is a pre-requisite to adopting and/or amending zoning code.

10.  The proof that Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not properly notify the 75 E Dogwood Trail property owner
prior to the lot width requirement amendment on June 8, 2023 or an easement restriction amendment on August 3, 2021
was included with Petitioner’s Variance Application as "Exhibit 2C" and Petitioner's Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing
as "Exhibit B".

11.  Wes Haskett made a false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 claiming he legally amended lot width
requirements on June 6, 2023 but what Wes Haskett did was delete Town Code notification requirement Sec. 36-414(b)
and omit Town Code notification requirement 36-362(b) from the report that he emailed to Petitioner, Police Chief Kole
and Mayor Morey. Atrue and carrect copy of the false report to law enforcement made by Wes Haskett is attached
hereto as "Exhibit C",

12. Petitioner’s Variance Application proves at “Exhibit 1A” the only thing preventing the 75 E. Dogwood Trail lot being
subdivided with a shared driveway is the illegally adopted August 3, 2021 amendment preventing easement lot access
and proves at “Exhibit 1B” the only thing preventing the 75 E. Dogwood Trail lot subdivision with 2 separate driveways is
the illegally adopted June 6, 2023 lot width amendment.

13.  Exhibit 1B is based on land surveyor Douglas Styons plat designed according to the plat sketch Wes Haskett
reviewed on June 1, 2023 and emailed Petitioner about (found in Exhibit F™).

14.  Wes Haskett's false report to law enforcement (“Exhibit C”) was included in Petitioner’s Variance Application as
“Exhibit 5" and Petitioner’s Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing as “Exhibit C”.

15. "Exhibit 2* of Petitioner's Variance Application references North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-225 false reports to law
enforcement being violated by Wes Haskett on May 21, 2024.

16.  Wes Haskett emailed Petitioner a staff report for Petitioner's Variance Application on October 14, 204 stating "All
applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S. 160D-601 and in the Town's Zoning Ordinance were
satisfied prior to adoption of the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6, 2023 Zoning Ordinance
Amendment”. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett's staff report is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit D",

17.  Petitioner responded to Wes Haskett's emailed staff report with an email on October 15, 2024 that stated in part:
“Could you please provide me a staff report that does not falsely claim all town and state notification requirements were
met when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3, 2021 zoning amendments when "Exhibit 2C" from Sheila Kane proves
Southem Shores did not give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck Facility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes Haskett did not get
permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023 (change sub-dividable lots to non-sub-dividable lots) from the property owners
and never received a unanimous vote for the zoning amendment Wes Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID
NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT EFFECTED PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(hb).
Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner's email is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit E”.

18.  Wes Haskett refused to stop claiming he met/complied with notification requirements prior to the lot width
amendment on June 6, 2023 and Wes Haskett and/or his attorney Lauren Womble also repeatedly claimed to satisfy
notification requirements at the Variance Hearing on October 21, 2024,
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19. Atthe Variance Hearing on October 21, 2024 Planning Board attorney Jay Wheless stated Petitioner was
“accusing the whole town of impropriety” when Petitioner objected to attorney Jay Wheless and Wes Haskett's attorney
Lauren Womble misrepresenting the language of the Town Notification requirement that posted notice must be at
affected properties prior to zoning amendments at Town Code Sec. 36-414(b) when Petitioner stated the attorneys were
colluding.

20.  Wes Haskett's staff report claims “the district is intended to promote stable, PERMANENT NEIGHBORHOODS..."
and then completely contradicts itself by arguing Petitioner's Variance for his subdivision should be denied because
Petitioner can build an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) when ADU'’s are known for short term vacation rentals.

21. Wes Haskett's staff report claims “the density of the population is managed” but contradicts hisself by refusing to
approve a conditional subdivision plan limiting each of the (2) lots to seven occupants for a total of fourteen occupants
when using Petitioner’s lot for a single family home and ADU allows a total occupancy of twenty eight people (14 people
at the home and 14 people at the ADU).

22. Petitioner entered into evidence (4) emails from Wes Haskett during May of 2023 (when posted notice was
required at properties affected by his March 31, 2023 zoning amendment application) that prove Wes Haskett was being
asked specifically about the 75 E Dogwood Trail lot subdivision and lot width requirements and Wes Haskett refused to
tell Petitioner about the March 31, 2023 proposed zoning amendment to change lot width requirements. A true and
correct copy of the exhibit entered into evidence is attached hereto as “Exhibit F".

23. On October 21, 2024 at the Variance hearing Petitioner proved Wes Haskett has an undisclosed special interest in
Petitioner's property by getting Wes Haskett to admit that he did not allow Petitioner’s side setback on his 50+ year old
home to be considered “legally non-conforming” until June 5, 2024 which was one day after Petitioner emailed Wes
Haskett a building permit application to remove the one foot of Wes Haskett's claimed “non-conforming” section of
Petitioner's house and after months of Wes Haskett claiming there was a non-conforming setback preventing the
subdivision so much that he even hired attorney Philip Hornthal to also contact Petitioner to claim the side setback
prevented the subdivision. Atrue and correct copy of the documentation presented to Wes Haskett on QOctober 21, 2024
as an Exhibit is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit G".

24 Planning Board Jay Wheless advised the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments that "RELEVANT, COMPETENT
AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT
ON THE PART OF THE TOWN?" require the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments to grant Petitioner’s Motion to
Preclude Variance Hearing and Grant Petitioner's Variance.

25.  Wes Haskett's lies that notification requirements were met/complied with prior to the June 6, 2023 and August 3,
2021 zoning amendments is "RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL
ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".

26. Wes Haskett's refusal to tell Petitioner about his March 31, 2023 zoning Application in 4 emails responding to
subdivision/lot width questions in May of 2023 (when posted notice at affected properties was required) is “RELEVANT,
COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL
MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".

27.  Wes Haskett's refusal to allow Town Code Section 36-132(c) and Section 36-132(c)(1) to admit Petitioner’s
house’s setback is “legally non-conforming” for months until Petitioner filed a building permit to remove the 1’ of house
Wes Haskelt claimed was non-conforming is "RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF
NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".
28. Wes Haskett and his attorney Lauren Womble's argument on October 21, 2024 that notification requirements for
the June 6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendment were met/complied with when Southern Shores Public
Records Request Response (Exhibit B) proves they were not is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF
THE TOWN".

29.  Wes Haskett's false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 found in “Exhibit C" (in violation of North Carolina
Chapter 14 ss 14-225 false reports) is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT,
UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".
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30. Wes Haskett's refusal to correct his wrong-doing as required by Southern Shores Town Code Ethics Policy #7
(found as Exhibit 6 of Petitioner’'s Variance Application) which states I will respond promptly to any concern brought to
me by any employee or Town resident. In this regard | will grant no special consideration, treatment or advantage to any
citizen beyond that which is available to any other citizen” is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF
THE TOWN".

31.  Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner's “MOTION TO PRECLUDE VARIANCE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR
OCTOBER 21, 2024 DUE TO SOUTHERN SHORES' CONSPIRACY TO FALSIFY MATERIAL INFORMATION TO THE
PUBLIC AND PLANNING BOARD, GRANT APPLICANT'S VARIANCES FROM SECTION 30-96(f) AND SECTION 36-
202(d) AND REFUND APPLICANT'S $350 VARIANCE APPLICATION FEE” is attached hereto as “Exhibit H".

32. Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner's Variance Application is attached hereto as “Exhibit I".

33.  The previous owner of 75 E Dogwood Trail was able to negotiate an additional $75,000 from Petitioner in May of
2023 for the purchase of 75 E Dogwood Trail (when Petitioner’s lot was subdividable, as proven with “Exhibit 1B” of
Petitioner’s Variance Application) because Wes Haskett did not have posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail and refused
to tell Petitioner about his March 31, 2023 zoning amendment application.

34. Wes Haskelt communicated with the previous owner and the listing agent of 75 E. Dogwood Trail on and off the
record about the lot subdivision, as proven with Exhibit 3 of Petitioner’s Variance Application.

35. Wes Haskett's claim at paragraph 17(d) of the Order denying Variance that "On July 6, 2023, Mr. Mina was given
the opportunity to rescind the offer to purchase the subject property with a full refund of his due diligence funds prior to
closing on the subject property and declined to do so” is a fraudulently misrepresented fact because the truth is on July
5, 2023 Petitioner emailed the previous owner's attorney stating that if the real estate transaction was not legally
conforming on July 7, 2023 Petitioner would be using the legal system to seek his damages the previous owner
procured with fraud, including Wes Haskett's fraud. The previous owner did not offer a refund of Petitioner's legal costs,
inspection fees or approximately $50,000 Petitioner was in the process of spending on his previous home in preparation
for the move to 75 E. Dogwood Trail.

36. Wes Haskett is guilty of being a part of a false pretense real estate scam and Wes Haskett is guilty of false
pretense theft for repeatedly forcing Petitioner to pay hundreds of dollars on subdivision applications and a Variance
Application that require law, town code and facts to be used when deciding but providing Petitioner nothing but
misrepresented facts and the use of zoning code Wes Haskett's knows are inapplicable for reasons including that a pre-
requisite to the zoning code being enforced is the property owner being notified, which did not occur at 75 E. Dogwood
Trail.

37.  Planning Board Chairman Andy Ward agreed to comply with Southern Shores Town Ethic’s policy when admitting
he made a sign complaint against Petitioner for having a real estate sign in the right of way. Andy Ward did not make
sign Complaints against other Southern Shores Property owners and a church that had signs in the “right of way” in
locations you can not miss when coming and going from Dogwood Trail when the complaint was made against
Petitioner. Petitioner did not ask Andy Ward to recuse his self from the Variance proceedings because he agreed to
comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics (Exhibit 6 of Petitioner’s Variance Application).

38. Andy Ward has yet to comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics.

39. The Planning Board/Board of Adjustment's November 19, 2024 Order is in violation of constitutional provisions
including those protecting the right to hearing without fabricated evidence, false sworn testimony and due process
violations, the decision is inconsistent with applicable procedures specified by statute and ordinance, the decision is
affected by error of law and the decision is unsupported by substantial competent evidence (the decision is based on
ridiculous amounts of Wes Haskett's lies).

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Honorable Court to REVERSE the decision of the Planning
Board/Board of Adjustments, REMAND the case to Southern Shores, Request that the Dare County District Attorney's
Office review this case and grant Petitioner other relief the court deems appropriate, such as a refund of Southern
Shores filing fees and an order requiring Wes Haskett to pay Petitioner's legal costs.

-~



December 18, 2024 Respectfully Submitted,

Anthony S. Mina

75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949
610 842 3905
chestercountylawn@yahoo.com
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Code of Ethics for Town of Southern Shores Employees

The proper operation of democratic government in the Town of Southern Shores requires that
Public Officials and employees: a) be independent, impartial and responsible to the people, b)
make decisions and policy in public, ¢) not use their position for personal gain and d) conduct all
duties and direct all actions to maintain public confidence in the integrity of Southern Shores
Government and its employees.

In recognition of these requirements a Code of Ethics and Standards of Conduct is hereby
promulgated:

As an employee in the Town of Southern Shores:

1.

i

[ will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by
any of the town’s authorities or personnel.

I will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job,

I will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

I will manage and spend the town’s funds as if they were my own and will have the best
interests of all Southern Shores taxpayers in mind in the expenditure of these funds.

I will always minimize the risk of conflict of my private life dealings with my official duties.
This particularly applies to any private employment or service for private interests when
incompatible with the proper discharge of my official duties.

[ will never use my position to harass or adversely influence any of the Town’s other
employees.

[ will always respond promptly to any concern brought to me by any employee or Town
resident. In this regard I will grant no special consideration, treatment or advantage to any
citizen beyond that which is available to any other citizen.

I will not engage in any contractual dealing with the Town or try to influence any such
dealing on the behalf of any friend or relative.

I will accept no gift or other gratuity, including meals, from anyone that could do business
with the Town or that is presently conducting business with the Town. This will also apply
to any gift that a reasonable person belicved was intended to influence an employee in the
performance of official duties.

Exempted from the provision concerning gifts are advertising items or souvenirs of nominal
value or meals furnished at banquets. Gifts between employees and their friends and relatives

are also exempted.



ANTHONY 3 MINA
75 E DOGWOOD TRAIL
SOUTHERN SHORES, NC 27949
610 842 3905

chestercountylawn@yahoo.com

October 15, 2024

APPLICANT’S MOTION TO PRECLUDE VARIANCE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 21,
2024 DUE TO SOUTHERN SHORES’ CONSPIRACY TO FALSIFY MATERIAL INFORMATION TO THE
PUBLIC AND PLANNING BOARD, GRANT APPLICANT'S VARIANCES FROM SECTION 30-96(f)
AND SECTION 36-202(d) AND REFUND APPLICANT’S $350 VARIANCE APPLICATION FEE

1, Anthony S. Mina, Applicant in the October 21, 2024 Zoning Variance Hearing hereby Motion
to Preclude Variance Hearing scheduled for October 21, 2024 due to Southem Shores’ conspiracy to
falsify material information to the public and Planning Board, Grant Applicant’s Variances from Section
30-96(f) and Section 36-202(d) and refund Applicant’s $350 Variance Application fee. In support thereof,
[ hereby aver the following facts:

1. Applicant has a Variance Hearing Scheduled on October 21, 2024 because of hardships including
Wes Haskett's refusal to tell Applicant about the June 6, 2023 zoning amendment to prevent sub-
divisions until June 1, 2023 despite Applicant’s 4 emails during May 2023 asking about the 75 E,
Dogwood Trail sub-division which Applicant was told by Outer Banks Realty that Southern
Shores said was possible. During the month of May 2023 Outer Banks realty negotiated an
additional $75,000 from Applicant for a lot that was sub-dividable as proven by Wes Haskett’s
June 1, 2023 email which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit A”.

2. Wes Haslkett and Southern Shores did not comply with town and state notification requirements
when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3, 2021 zoning amendments because Wes Haskett did
not give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck Facility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes Haskett did not
get permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023 (change sub-dividable lots to non-sub-dividable
lots) from the property owners and never received a unanimous vote for the zoning amendment
Wes Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT
EFFECTED PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(b). A
true and correct copy of a Public Records Request proving Motification requirements were not
met for TCA-21-06 & ZTA-23-03 is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit B”.

3. Wes Haskett falsified Southern Shores’ Town Code Notification requirements to Applicant, Police
Chief Kole and Mayor Morey on May 21, 2023 by deleting Section 36-4 14(b) requiring posted
notice of the Zoning Amendment at effected properties. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett’s
May 21, 2023 email is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit C”.

4. North Carelina Code - General Statutes § 14-225. False reports to law enforcement agencies
or officers provides: Any person who shall willfully make or ¢ause to be made to a law



enforcement agency or officer any false, misleading or unfounded report, for the purpose of
interfering with the operation of a law enforcement agency, or to hinder or obstruct any law
enforcement officer i the performance of his duty, shall be guilty of a Class 2 misdemeanor.
Wes Haskett is guilty of making false reports to law enforcement.

Wes Haskett, CLiff Ogbum and Philip Homthal have knowingly refused to correct their illegally
adopted zoning codes (which violate all Southern Shores property owner’s 4" Amendment Due
Process Rights) for at least 5 months now when the only thing Federal Law, State Law and
Southern Shores Town Code & Ethics Policy permits Southern Shores to do is remedy their
wrong doing,

Wes Haskett is in violation of Southern Shores Town Ethics Policy #1, #2_ #3 & #6 which
provide:

1. 1 will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by any
of the town's authorities or personnel.

2. | will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job.

3. 1 will always avoid any imprapriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

6. 1 will never use my position to harass or adversely influence any of the town's other employees,
A true and correct copy of the town’s ethics policy is attached hereto made a part hereof and
marked “Exhibit D".

Wes Haskett prepared a “Staff Report” on October 14, 2024 and again falsely claimed all
applicable notification requirements were met. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett’s
falsified “Staff Report™ is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit E”
SOUTHERN SHORES LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE ILLEGALLY
ADOPTED ZONING CODES, THEREFORE, FORCING APPLICANT TO PAY $350
FOR A VARIANCE HEARING SUBSTANTIANTES A CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO
STEAL 5350 FROM APPLICANT AND HARASS APPLICANT WITH
UNENFORCABLE ZONING CODES.

Wherefore, Applicant Anthony S. Mina hereby respectfully requests Southern Shores and/or the
Planning Board to Preclude Variance Hearing scheduled for October 21, 2024 due to Southern
Shores’ conspiracy to falsify material information to the public and Planning Board, Grant
Applicant’s Variances from Section 30-96(f) and Section 36-202(d) and refund Applicant’s $350
Variance Application fee.

R ully ngi ed,
Anthony S.Mina

75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949
610 842 3905
chestercountylawn@yahoo.com

t X H 14 )T A



RE: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision chestercountyla.../Inbox

Wes Hashett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> lun 1, 2023 at 44 AM
To: Anthany Mina <chestercountylawn@yshoo.com>

Good morning. The main Issue is the setback encroachment. The !ot widths as shown may be ok per our current lot width requirements but | can’t confirm that
without seeing them on 3 plat prepared by a surveyor However, we have been distussing amending our current lot width requirements. The Town Planning Board
recommended approval of the attached amendments on May 15th and the Town Council will be holding a public hearing an June 6th. If the proposed amendments
are adopted, | can say that the lots as drawn would not be in compliance. Let me know if you have any additional questions.

Wes Haskett
Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores
252) 261-2394 (ph)
(252) 2550876 (£%)
rES=01C, POV

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 7:58 AM

Ta: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-ne.gove
Subject: Re: 75 E Dogwoaod Trail Subdivision

Good Morning,
The attached drawing shows lot B with a 100’ front set back.

The attached drawing is not drawn exactly to scale. | anticipate wanting to keep the streat frontage of lot B only wide enough to install &
driveway with walls on each side of the driveway so | can landscape the driveway entrance myself. | expect the street frontage of Lot B to
be under 35'.

Thank you for your help,
Anthony S Mina

On Tuesday, May 30, 2023 at 04:41:19 PM EDT, Wes Haskett <whaskett@gouthernehores-nc.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon, Thank you for sending the drawing. How much frontage would Lot B have and at what point is it 100 ft. wide?

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Dircotor

Town of Souther Shores

{252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 2550876 (fx)
A ¢80V

From: Anthony Mina <ghestercountylawn@yahoo.com=>
Sent: Friday. May 26, 2023 12:21 PM

To: Wes Hasket! <whaskelti@southemshores-nc.gov>
Subject: 75 E Dogwoced Trail Sulbdivision

Hello,

I've attached a subdivision plan | sketched to give you an idea of one idea | had that | believe meets Southem Shores zoning requirements

{ | am still deciding whether | would remove 1’ of the existing 75 E Dogwood Trail structure, purchase 1° of property from 73 E Dogwoor
Trail or request a variance).

| really only want enough street frantage to build some walls at the beginning of the driveway fike in the attached picture. I'll be able to give
you a much more accurate subdivision plan after { purchase 75 E Dogwood Trail and get some legal advice about all my possible
subdivision plans. But | am thinking that | may want both lots sharing one driveway opening that | own, if zoning code allows a subdivision

plan like thig (if not Lot A could use the exisling driveway). . ‘. )
€xntg (T A" 1
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Lat A has 20,000 sq. ft and io! B has 28,853 sq. ft.
Both lots will have 100 ft width at the front set back.

Thank you for your help.

Anthony S Mina

1File  22MB

5-16-23 ZTA-23-03 Lot Width.pdf
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Public Records Request Regarding TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 Not Meeting Public Noti chestercountyla../Sem
ce Requirements '

35 Anthony Mins <chestarcountylawn@yshoo.coms
w1 To: Sheila Kene <skane@sculhemshores-nc.govs,
Southemshores Ne nfo <info@southemshares-nc.govs,
Wes Haskett <whaskett@southemshores-ncgovs>, Cliff Ogbum <cogbum@scuthemshares-ncgovs>

Dear Southam Shoras,

Jun 21 at 1102 AM

Please provide me all public records, including Sowthem Shores' employees nemes who claim that mailed letters, 1/2 page newspaper advertising, posted notice on
effecred propniie and direct communication with the PTOPETTYy CWREr are Not required 1or TCA-27-00 and ZTA-23-03 25 town code Sec. 38-414(b) anc Articia 6 55 1600~
602(2),(bi, (<) and (d} Indicate i required 25 notification for an AMENDMENT OF A ZONING REGULATION, such as TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03.

Thank you,
Anthony § Mina

=~ Forwarded Messags —-

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

To: Sheils Kane <skane@southenshoresnc gov-

Sent: Thurgday, Juns 20, 2024 st 07:03:28 PM EDT

Subject: Re: Public Racords Raquest Ragarding TCA-21-08 and ZTA-23-03

Thank you for the email. Could you plesrse tell me who slated that the public natice requirements in paregraphs 1, 2 snd 4 where riol required. Thank you, Anthony S
Mina

On Thursday, Jung 20, 2024 at 05:07:47 PM EDT, Shailza Kens <skana@eouthemchores-ne. gove wrota:

Dear Mr. Mina:

On June 17, 2024 you filad a Request for Public Records fram the Tewn of Southarn Shores, spacifically requesting:

lRgargin

@rig

-

1. A copy of the letters mailad 1o the owner of 75 B. Dogwood Trail and proof of raceipl of mail infarming the owner of TCA-21-06 and
ZTAZ3-03.NGT REQUIRED

2 A paid raceipt for the advertising of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 in ths Coasttand Times {or ather newspaper of genaral circulalion) at
least 1/2 of a newspaper page size.

“eastiznd Thner Advarticomnent invoicss »0d comes oF potices ara sitachud, A3 8 page aize is NOT AEQUIRES

3 A copy of the posted notices of TCA-21-06 ang 2TA-23-03, paid recespls for printing the notices of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 and
location of gil posted nolicas of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03.

i. Gullatin Baardie] notices hisva haen attached fone ingida and ong cutpide Town wgily, e vl as novice 10 Phe
witaehing st Town Mewgeds:, mesting noticas/agends! pesiiaetn til istad an the town website, Thare pra no “peid
vecsigt fnr priening”, s3e sbove ToF nawapener advartiserant chasgas.

4, A copy of all communication to property owners informing them of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 and the addresses of the proparty
owners receiving the communication,

NOT REQUIRED
Cavwnutticathan with gue propesty owner aitached fanthony Sina).

Please fogl fres to contact me if you have further questions.

Sheila Kane, CMC, NCOMC
Town Clark

Town of Southem Shores
5375 N Virginia Dare Trail
Southemn Shores, NC 27849
(252) 261-2394 phone
(252) 255-08786 fax

1Fila 43M8
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Subject: Questions Regarding Wes Haskett's Denfal O 75 E. Dogwood Trail Lot Sub-Division
Dear Wes Haskatt,

| am writing you in resgonse ta the denial of my ot subdivision application which states "Fesl free to contact me at R50261-23% or ., o ool
you have any questions or concems™,

My guestions are:

1) Hew does Southern Shores belleve taking a property nght with a zoning smendmant from & tax payer Is legal? As paragraph & and Exhiblt | of my subdivision
application states, # is Applicant's position that an sminent domain transaction is

required to change land use. Wes Haskett and Phillp fiorthal hove repeatedly refused 1o
answer the aforesad nuestion | haw no avidanco indieating Camam Chares is n

: ot irkantionally vicleting sminwrmt dwniin faws and stealing fand vafue. Tt is not jegal to
use an Hlegally adepted zoning amendment {paragraph 1 of the denisl-Town Cade Section 36-202(d)) s a reason to deny my lot sub-division.

2} Mnmingcndepumiumembukdmmbdm174S.DogwuudTnllm'ehmseumm|mn(mmuumnﬂ 172 5. Dogwesnd Trail? it sppesrs to ma if
Southern Shores wamts to ciaim 75 E. Dogwood Trail encroaches in the required side set back {although | disagres with paragreph 2 of Wes Hasietr's denial of lot gub-
dhision) | shouid be filing my lot subdivision plan the same way 172 and 174 S Dogwoed Trall were permitted to build the homes so close to sach cther, What zoning
code and/or documents need to be used o get 75 £ Dagwood Trail to be accepted as conforming ta side set back reguiremants llike 172 and 174 S, Dogwood Trall?

My concemns are the foltowing:

Whas Haskett and Philip Horthal ave not in touch with reality and & danger to ather people's physicat and emotional well being. Wes Haskett has refused to argwer how he

helieves he is legaly changing land use with 2 zoning amendment since |ast summer. Changing land use from 2 2 single home property (with & subdivision by right) to a1
single home property ciuses land value mongtary damages to some Sauthem Shores tax payers of significantly more than $100.000. in the real world $100,000 Is easily the
difference betwaen |ife and death. 5100,000 can be the difference between the medicl tare somesne newds andd accepting that their life It coming to an and. 1f you walk
ino a bank demanding $100,000 you are fucky if you are not killed. Wes Haskett and Philip Hornthaj refuse to explain how they fegally think they can cause some Southern
Shores home owners more than $100,000 in menetary damages with a zoning code amendment which changes fand use. Applicant without 2 doubt will not be comenitting
any crimes In response to Wes Haskett and Phip Hornthal stealing laind value from Southem $Shores home owners, but has serlous concems that Wes Haskett and Philip
Harnthal are a danger to the physical and emetional well being of others and should be involuntarily committed to 5 psychiatric hospital for evelustion. Applicant will give

Wes Haskett and Fhifip Hornthal 48 houwrs 1o explain how they egally are changing land uca witheut s aminent damasin trancaction and kighly suggests lew enforcement
nat to wait half as long.

Anthony Stocker Mina

PS When | testified in frant of Fedenl Judge Edward G Smith against Chester County’s labor trefficking conspiracy against me | expisined that the conspirators designed me
3 5pin move. 172 ind 174 5, Dogwood Trall sppear to me to be another sxample of the pre-meditated conspiracy which | am expected (o use ceriain evidence againat
corruption o specific way. | will let lsw enforcemant figure out if the home owners are pavmed because of meznings within their names or plsy & role in the conspiracy that
repeatedly forcas me in the middle of government scandals as a way of hiding Pennsylvania's corruption like | am thelr undercover intemat affairs guerills. Since there is 5

white crosstour at 172 S. Dogwood Trail and | ive in the Dick White house | fae s | am being faread in the middle of a whole lat of erossing without baing patd (as Wes
Haskstt tries steafing more than $100.000 of land vakie from rmy family).
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From: Anthony Mina < -~ ; >
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“chambers_of_chief judge sanchez@paed uscourtsgov* < - - R . SRR

"chambers_of judge edwsrd_g smih@paed.uscours.gov” « ...% "chambers_of_judge_peppent@®paed.uscourts.gov’

L T e >-:'dumbm_djﬂge_mitdﬁi;j;ﬁbe@@pud:u@ﬁﬁﬁ'
L S reiir Dl s s "chambers_of judge timathy, | savags@paed.uscourts.gov
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Sent Friday, Viay 17, 2024 at D5:3545 PM EDT
Subject: Criminal Conspiracy Being Committed By Wes Haskett And Southern Shores
Dear Law Enforcement,
"G’



RE: Questions Regarding Wes Haskett's Denial Of 75 E. Dogwaod Trall Lot Sub-Divisio chestecountyla. /inbox

‘ﬂr Was Hazhatt <whaskett@southernchores-nc govs Moy 21 ot 2:27 PM

Ta: Arthony Mina <chestercountiawn@yvahoo.com>
Cc: David Kole <dkole@southernshores-ne.govs, Eiizabeth Morey <amorey@southemshores-nc.govs,
Phitip Homthal <phornthal@hrem.com>, Cliff Ogbum <cogbum@southernshares-ncgovs

Good afternoon, Mr. Mins, My responses to your questions are as follows:

1. The Tewn of Sauthemn Shores Town Code states;

Sec. 1-10. - Amendments to Code.

{8) Amendments to any of tha pravisions of this Code shall be made by amending such provisions by specific reference to the  section number of this Code. Such
amendments may be In the fallowing language: "That section ___ of the Code of  Ordinances, Town of Sautham Shores, North Carclinas (or Southern Shares Town
Code), is herelry amended to read a; follows: ..."  The new provisions may then be set out in full as desired.

5eC 36~414, Motion 10 amend,

(8) The town council mary, on its own mation or upon mation or upan petition by any person within 2ny zoning jurisdiction of the  town, sfter public notie and
hearing, amend, supplement, changs, modify of repeal the regulations herein established or the  imaps which are part of this chapter, subject 1o the rules prescribed in
this article. No regulation or map shall be amended,  supplemented, changed. medified or repesled unt] sfter a public henting in felstion thereto, at which parties in
interest and  cltizens shall have an opportunity to be heard. Priar to adnpting or rejscting any 2oning amendmant, the planning bosrd thall  adept a rtatement
desctibing whather ts action is consistent with the adopted town comprehensive land usa plan and expiaining  why the planning board conslders the action taken to be
ressonable and in the public interest, That statementis not subjectto  judicial review, A notice of such haaring shail be given one a week for two successive calendar

weeks in a newspaper of general  circulation in the town, sald natice to be published the first time not less then ten days nor more than 25 days prior to the date  fixed
for the heating. .

Sec 36-415, Planning board action.
(a} Every praposed amandment, supplement, thange, modification, or repeal to this chapter shall be refetred to the planning  board for its recommendation and
report. If howritten report is recetved from the planning board within 20 days of refemal sfthe  amendinent tn that hoard, the town council may proceed in its
cosideration of the amendment without the planhing board  report. The town coundil is not bound by the recommendations, if any of the plenning board.

Attached you will find documentation shawing that the Town of Southemn Shores legally amended the Town Code on June 6, 2023.  The sttachments included are:

« Zoning Text Amendment application TTA-23-03.
» The advertsed Planning Board agenda Jor May 15, 2023 when ZTA-23-03 was heard by the Planning Board.
= Screenshot of the required public notice for the May 15, 2023 Planning Board meeting from the May 10, 2023 edition of the  Coastiand Times newipaper.

* Screenshots af the required public notices for the June b, 2023 public hearing for ZTA-23-03 from the May 24, 2023 and May 31, 2023 editlons of the Caastland
Times newspaper,

= The advertsed Town Council sgenda for June 6, 2023, when the public hearing was heid.
= The minutes from the June 6, 2023 Town Councll meeting.
+ Ordinance 2023-06-03 enacted with the Mayor's signature

f've also attached the applicable North Carolina General Statutes that astablish methority for municipalities ta adopt snd smend development regulations

2. It appears that 172 and 174 S. Dogwood Trl. were created through a recombination of previously platted lots in 1099. At that  tim, there was only one structure
which is currently stuated on 174 5, Dogwood Tri. and the applicable side yard {setback] was 10 ft. The structure that is currently situsted on 172 S. Dogwaod Trl. was
penmitted in 2000 when the side yard (setback) requirement  wae still 10 ft. Other than removing the encroaching portion af the struchere at 75 E. Dogwood Trl,
docurnents requined to make lhemmmmmameMMMWGﬁmM.mh,mpmpnsed langusge to  amend

the current side yatd (setback) reguirement or creste an sxemption for such situations, The application would have to  follow the process noted above and it wauld have
1o be approved by the Town Coundi.

The Southern Shores Town Coundl| has baen and will slwayt be the body that adopts and amends the Town's zoning requirements, not Town Steff such ss myself. The
Town Council directs Town Steff 10 draft amendments to the Town Code, such as ZTA-23-03 ta amend the Town's lat width requirements, which they adopted.

Wes Hagkett
Deputy Tawn Manager/Planning Director

Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0B76 {f)

www.southernshores-nc.gov
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From: Arthony Mina < i s e o >

Sant Monday, May 20, 2024 12:12 PM
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Code of Ethics for Town of Southern Shores Employees

The proper operation of democratic government in the Town of Southern Shores requires that
Public Officials and employecs: a) bo independent, impartial and responsible to the people, b)
make decisions and policy in public, ¢) not use their position for personal gain and d) conduet all
duties and direct all actions to maintain public confidence in the integrity of Southern Shores
Government and its employees.

In recognition of these requirements a Code of Ethics and Standards of Conduct is hereby
promulgated:

As an employee in the Town of Southern Shores:

K. 1. Iwill always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by
any of the town’s authorities or personmel.

< 2. [ will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job.

> 3, Iwill always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in al! of my activities.

\C‘. 4. 1will manage and spend the town's funds as if they were my own and will have the best
interests of all Southern Shores taxpayers in mind in the expenditure of these funds.

7~ 5. 1will always minimize the risk of conflict of my private life dealings with my official dutics.
This particularly applies to any private employment or service for private interests when
incompatible with the proper discharge of my official duties.

}C. 6. 1 will never use my position to harass or adversely influence any of the Town's ather
employees.

K~ 7. 1 will always respond promptly to any concern brought to me by any employee or Town
resident. In this regard I will grant no special consideration, treatment or advantage to any
citizen beyond that which is available to any other citizen.

8. I will not engage in any contractual dealing with the Town or try to influence any such
dealing on the behalf of any friend or relative.

9. 1 will accept no gift or other gratuity, including meals, from anyaone that could do business
with the Town or that is presently conducting business with the Town. This will also apply
to any gift that a reasonable person believed was intended to influence an employee in the
performance of official duties.

Exempted from the provision concerning gifis are advertising items or souvenirs of nominal
value or meals furnished st banquets, Gifts between employees and their fHiends and relatives
are also exempied.



STAFF REPORT

To: Southern Shores Planning Board

Date: October 21, 2024

Case: VA-24-01

Prepared By: Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Anthony S. Mina

75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Property Owners: Anthony S. Mina
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Jennifer L. Franz
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Requested Action: Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town
Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to allow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood Trl.

PIN #: 086817213502
Location: 75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Zoning: RS-1 Single-Family Residential District

Existing Land Use: “Residential”

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:
North- Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
South- Canal
East- Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
West- Canal

Physical Characteristics: Developed (existing single-family dwelling)

Applicable Regulations: Chapter 30, Subdivision Ordinance: Section 30-6, Exceptions,
Section 30-96(1), Lots and Section 30-97, Design Standards.
Chapter 36, Zoning Ordinance: Section 36-57, Definition of
Specific Terms and Words, Section 36-202(d), Dimensional
Requirements, and Article XII, Board of Adjustment

ANALYSIS

The Applicant is requesting a Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f) and 36-

202(d) to allow a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. On July 3, 2024, the Applicant submitted

two applications to subdivide the subject property. The first application was denied because the

proposed lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town's

Subdivision Ordinance because both lots did not front upon a public road. Town Code Section (]
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30-96(f) states that all lots shall front upon a public road. The denial was not appealed.

The second application was also denied because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the
standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,

Single-Family Residential zoning district as cstablished in the Town's Zoning Ordinance and
incorporated into the Town®s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2). Specifically, the
proposed lots did not meet the zomng requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,
Single-Family Residential zoning district and as a result did not equal or exceed the standards in
Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because:

1.

Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum
lot width of 100 feet (measured from the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot
line). Both of the proposed lots did not have a lot width of 100 feet measured from
the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot line.

The denial was not appealed.

In accordance with N.C.G.S. 160D-705(d), Town Code Section 36-367 in the Town’s Zoning
Ordinance establishes that the Planning Board, when performing the duties of the Town Board of

Adjustment, shall vary any of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance upon a showing of all of
the following:

(h

(2)

(3)

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.

¢ Thereis no unnecessary hardship. The property is zoned single-family residential.
There is a single-family dwelling which exists on the property. The Applicant’s
desire to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not restricted by the
ordinance sections sought to be varied. Additionally, the size of the lot could
allow for an addition to the existing single-family dwelling and/or an accessory
building with living space which could also increasc the value of the property.

The hardship results from conditions that are pecuhiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance,

¢ The alleged hardship by the Applicant is not peculiar to the property and rather is
one of personal circumstances. The Applicant’s application fails to demonstrate
how the alleged hardship is peculiar to the property. The Applicant makes false
allegations that Town Staff illegally adopted zoning requirements and was helping
a rcal estate scam which are not related to the property’s size, location, or
topography.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

= The Applicant claims that the unnecessary hardship is the result of Town Staff not
meeting notification requirements for a Town Code Text Amendment that was
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adopted on August 3, 2021 and a Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was
adopted on June 6, 2023 and because Town Staff withheld material information
prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property.

o All applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S 160D-601
and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior to adoption of
the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6, 2023 Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment. Neither amendment was appealed.

o Town Staff reviewed several sketches showing the Applicant’s ideas for a
subdivision of the property between May 1, 2023 and June 1, 2023 and
never confirmed that any of them met all applicable requirements (which
would have been advisory and not subject to judicial review). The

Applicant moved forward with the purchase of the property on July 7,
2023,

(4) The requested Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achicved.

o The RS-1, Single-Family Residential zoning district is established to provide for
the low-density development of single-family detached dwellings in an
environment which preserves sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other
unique natural features of the coastal area. The district is intended to promote
stable, permanent neighborhoods characterized by low vehicular traffic flows,
abundant open space, and low impact of development on the natural environment
and adjacent land uses. In order to meet this intent, the density of population in
the district 1s managed by establishment of minimum lot sizes, buillding setback
and height limits, parking regulations and maximum occupancy limits for single-
family residences used as vacation cottages.

e The Applicant claims that the spint, purpose, and intent of the ordinance will be
able to be utilized by granting a Vanance from illegally adopted zoning code(s)
and because Town Staff is involved with a false pre-tense real estate scam.

o The Town Code Tex Amendment that was adopted on August 3, 2021
removed the possibility of creating lots that only have frontage on an
access easement. The intent of the Town Code Text Amendment was to
eliminate the possibility of subdividing property that did not have frontage
on a public street, as directed by the Town Council at the June 1, 2021
Town Council meeting, which was a result of a prelimmary subdivision
plat application that was considered by the Town Council on June 1, 2021.

o The Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was adopted on June 6, 2023
established that lots created after June 6, 2023 in the RS-1, Single-Family
Residential zoning district shall be 100 ft. wide measured from the front
lot line at right angles to the rear lot line. The intent of the Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment was to clarify the Town’s lot widih
requirements by making them unambiguous, as directed by the Town
Council at the March 21, 2023 Town Council meeting, which was a result
of an appeal application that was considered by the Planning Board,
performing the duties of the Board of Adjustment, on October 5, 2022,

o Town Staff believes that granting the requested Variance would be
inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance.
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RE: 75 East Dogwood Trail Subdivision

from: Wes Haskett (whaskett@southernshores-ne.gov)
T chestercountylawn@vahoo.com
Ce emorey(@southernshores-ne.gov; cogburnfisouthemshores-nc.gov; phomthal{idhrem.com

Pate: Wednesday, November 1, 2023 at 09:33 AM EDT

Good morning, Mr. Mina. We do have a process for Variances. They are considered by our Town Planning Board
{performing the duties of the Board of Adjustment). The standards and application requirements for Variances can

be found here: hitps://librarv.municode.com/no/southern_shores/codes/cade_of ordinances?
nodeld=PTHCOOR CH3670 ARTXIBOAD S$36-367VA. | have attached a copy of our Variance application.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 (fx)

www.southernshores-ne.goy

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 9:.04 PM
To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-ne.gov>

Cc: Elizabeth Morey <emorey@southernshores-nc.gov>; Cliff Ogburn <cogburn@southernshores-nc.gov>; Phillip
Hornthal <phornthal@hrem.com>

Subject: Re: 75 East Dogwood Trail Subdivision

Thank you for the email. The part of your email | do not understand (I apologize for not
knowing the proper legal terms) is how to make an application for a building or zoning permit
that does not meet all the applicable requirements, if required. Dare county and Kitty Hawk
deviate from zoning requirements in ways that cause neighbors to suffer damages because of
the leniency and | was wondering how leniency is asked for in Southern Shores for

(L""l‘hpf i )‘i S



aesthetically pleasing improvements. In Pennsylvania | was used to variances being the formal
way of obtaining leniency.

| am hoping | can just get 75 east dogwood trail documented according to the actual

measurements so | don’t need to ask for leniency but | want to be prepared to do whatever |
need to do to obtain the lot sub-division | purchased 75 East Dogwood Trail with.

Thank you,

Anthony S Mina

On Tuesday, October 31, 2023 at 01:44:27 PM EDT, Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> wrote;

Good afterncon, Mr. Mina. There are several surveyors in the area that prepare subdivision plats but | cannot
make a recommendation. The Outer Banks Homebuilders Association may be able to recommend someona.
They can be reached at 252-449-8232. The Town can only approve subdivision plats and permits if they meat all
applicable requirements.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 (x)

www southernshores-ne.gov
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From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2023 11:44 PM
To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov>

Cc: Elizabeth Morey <emorey(@southemnshores-nc.gov>; Cliff Ogbum <cogburn@southemshores-ne.gov>; Phillip
Hornthal <PHomthal@hrem.com>

Subject: Re: 75 East Dogwood Trail Subdivision

Hello Southern Shores,

| am having a little problem getting the sub division plan to Southern Shores because the
potentially sub dividable lot | bought from Jim Munroe at Outer Banks Realty with a survey
provided with the listing supposedly shrunk 10’ in the back width and 1’ in the front width last
week when | hired the surveyor who surveyed 73 East Dogwood Trail for the owners who also
bought their house from Jim Munroe.

Does Southern Shores have any suggestions? The survey | was given obviously isn’t worth
anything to me since | bought a larger, potentially sub-dividable lot and the surveyor won't even
document a measurement he provided for me after he did the 73 East Dogwood Trail survey.

Could you please tell me the proper way to ask Southern Shores for leniency when reviewing
my sub-division plan and future building permits if there is ever any building or zoning codes
that | would like to be exempt from.

| am currently trying to sell my last house in Kitty Hawk and Dare County and Kitty Hawk don't
enforce zoning codes on the street | lived on and | am expecting between $30,000 and $50,000
worth of damages because of the zoning codes not being enforced on Vista Lane. | was forced
to file a zoning complaint with Jasper Rogers but Vista Lane is still an unsafe junkyard with
abandoned vehicles on Kitty Hawk property. The hummer in the one picture across the street
from my old house is on 3 wheels and a jackstand that appears to be falling/sinking...right
where my kids and the other neighborhood kids play and do things like reach under vehicles to
get their ball.



Fw: Defaming Harassment Published On The Southern Shores Beacon From Variance
Hearing Heard On October 21, 2024

From: Anthony Mina (chestercountylawn@yahoo.com)
Mo annsj{@earthlink. net

Dute: Monday, December 23, 2024 at 12:46 AM EST

Please see www.savesouthemshares.com for the Variance Application not attached to this email (the file size was too
big for your email account). Anthony S Mina

-—-- Forwarded Message ----

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

To: "annsj@earthlink.net" <annsj@earthlink.net>; “ssheaconeditor@gmail.com” <ssbeaconeditor@gmail.com>
Cc: "olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org® <olivia s hines@nccourts. org>; “olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org"
<olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org>: Andrea C. Powell <andrea.powell@nccourts.org>; FBI
<philadelphia.complaints@ic.fbi.gov>; "ncago@ncdoj.gov" <ncago@ncdoj.gov>; "ncago@ncdoj.gov”
<ncago@ncdaj.gov>; Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 at 12:40:09 AM EST

Subject: Defaming Harassment Published On The Southern Shores Beacon From Variance Hearing Heard On
October 21, 2024

Dear Ms. Sjoerdsma,

Thank you for taking the time to publish information from the October 21, 2024 Variance Hearing. | also appreciate
you taking the time to exercise your 1st Amendment Rights and volce your opinions. However, | do have to respec
tully tell you that you are not permitted to publish false information mistakenly or intentionally about anyone, includi
ng me. | understand Andy Ward provided some of the false information, but a Southerm Shores Public Records
Response proved Andy Ward wrong.

| think it is great that the Southern Shore's Beacon states that "Since its debut, The Beacon has taken on an
identity as a watchdog for the Town of Southern Shores and its property owners. The Beacon prides itself on its
fact-based research and commentary and on its breaking-news reporting "

Please correct the following false information on the Southern Shores Beacon and make sure the comected informa
tion reaches the same readers the false information reached:

Your publication states: "Lest anyone be as confused as Mr. Mina clearly was about the zoning ordinances in the
Town Code—which are sometimes referred to as the “Zoning Code" or the “Zoning Ordinance’—we would like to
clarify that Southern Shores’ zoning ordinances are part of the Town Code, which is readily available on the Town
website. An ordinance is a municipal law: It Is a law enacted by local government. Mr. Haskett could not “hide” the
Town's ordinancea if he wanted to."

ISSUE #1

SUTA =



The facts are Wes Haskett filed an application to amend lot widths on March 31, 2023 and Town Code 36-362(b)
required Wes Haskett to mall the affected properties a letter and post notice at affected properties prior to the May
15, 2023 Planning Board/Adjustment Board hearing on the lot width amendment. Not only did Wes Haskett not mail
75 E. Dogwood Trail a letter or post notice of a zoning amendment at 75 E Dogwood Trall, Wes Haskett also
refused to tell me about the proposed lot width amendment in 4 emailed questions about lot width requirements
and/or the 76 E. Dogwood Trail subdivision during May, 2023, These 4 emails were entered into evidence and can
be seen in the attached "Petition For Writ of Certiorari With Proof of False Pretense, False Sworn Testimony And A
False Report To Law Enforcement By Wes Maskett' as "Exhibit F*. Exhibit 2C of my Variance Application is a
Southemn Shores Public Information Request Response that proved mailed notice and posted notice was not
provided to 76 E. Dogwood Trail. Town Code 36-414(b) also requires posted notice at affected properties prior to
subdividable property being rezoned as unsubdividable because of a zoning amendment. As Wes Haskett was
hiding his proposed lot width amendment from me and 75 E. Dogwood Trail the previous owner of 75 E Dogwood
Trail negotiated an additional $75,000 from me for a lot that was subdividable, knowing | would not pay the extra
$75,000 for an unsubdividable lot.

AVERY, VERY IMPORTANT FACT FOR YOUR WATCHDOG PUBLICATION IS THAT THE SOUTHERN SHORES
PLANNING BOARD ATTORNEY JAY WHELESS AND TOWN ATTORNEY LAUREN WOMBLE WERE BOTH
MISREPSENTING THE LANGUAGE OF TOWN CODE 36-414(b) AND WHEN | OBJECTED AND STATED THEY

WERE COLLUDING JAY WHELESS STATED | WAS ACCUSING THE WHOLE TOWN OF IMPROPRIETY. Town
Money can nat be spent on attorneys mispresenting Town Codes.

Andy Ward and Wes Haskett's claims that notification requirements were met is what law enforcement call a

"criminal conspiracy". Exhibit 2C of my Variance Application is proof from Southern Shores notification
requirements were not met,

IN OTHER WORDS, HIDING THE LOT WIDTH AMENDMENT AS | TESTIFIED IS EXACTLY WHAT WES

HASKETT DID FROM ME AND THE 75 E DOGWOOD TRAIL PROPERTY. THE SOUTHERN SHORES
BEACON'S CLAIM THAT "WES HASKETT COULD NOT "HIDE" ZONING CODE IF HE WANTED TO IS A

COMPLETE FALSE FACT.
ISSUE #2

The Southern Shores Beacon falsely states "Mr. Mina submitted to the Town two applications for a subdivision of
75 E. Dogwood, each of which had a preliminary plat and each of which appears to depend upon an easement for
access o a back lot."

The facts are | submitted 2 applications for a lot subdivision one of which did not depend upon easement access
and was denied for one reason, the lot width amendment referenced in Issue #1 that Wes Haskett never complied
with notification requirements for at 75 E Dogwood Trail. Notification requirements are a mandated pre-requisite to
zoning code being enforceable and as such, the 75 E Dogwoad Trail sub-division should have been approved prior
to the Variance Hearing. The 2nd subdivision application which was designed with an access easement was
denied because of an easement restriction that was also adopted without notification requirements being met at 75
E. Dogwood Trail. My two subdivision application denials were part of my Variance Application as Exhibit 1A and
1B with their corresponding subdivision plats at Exhibit 2A and 2B. (i also obtained a complete copy of the 75 E.
Dogwood Trall file and the file alse did not contain any lettors rogarding zoning amendmonta affecting the property)

EvAae (T & 5



ISSUE #3

The Southern Shores Beacon false states "Mr. Mina presented no evidence at the hearing to suggest, much less
prove, that the required public notice of the hearing on TCA 21-06 was defective in any way. He insinuated that it
was, but he presented no facts to bolster that insinuation.”

The facts presented proving notification requirements pursuant to Town Code 36-362(b) and Town Code 36-414(b)
were not complied with at 75 E. Dogwood Trail came from Southern Shores Town Office Employee Sheila Kane in

a Public Records Response and were Exhibit 2C of my Variance Application (Exhibit F of the attached Writ of
Cartiorari").

****Those 3 issues are false facts that law requires to be corrected for several reasons in addition to
defamation/slander laws™**

The other reasons are:

-That because | caught Wes Haskett and Southern Shores lying about meeting nofification requirements, the
retaliation against me viclates North Carclina Witness Intimidation Law § 14-226. Intimidating or interfering with
witnesses,

-I've been reported for violating Southern Sheres sign code by both Andy Ward and Ann Sjoerdsma for a sign in the
right of way. Both Andy Ward and Ann Sjoerdsma only reported me when there was about 6-10 other signs on

Dogwood Trail in violation of sign code that they could not miss when coming and going from Dogwood Trail (There
is a continuing pattern of lies and harassment targeting me).

| also wanted the Southern Shores Beacon to know that their article referenced how much of a waste of the town's
money my Variance hearing was, and | completely agree. If Southern Shores correcled their wrongdoing as their
ethics policy requires, the Variance hearing would have never been nacessary. But now, Southern Shaores has to
explain their lies to the Dare County Superior Court and their ethics policy prohibits town money from being spent
on things that are not in all of the property owner's interests. Lying about meeting notification requirements to
change property owner's property rights is not in any property owner's interests, so Wes Haskett should be
required to pay for all his legal fees from the Variance and in the Dare County Superior Court.

Lastly, the Southern Shores Beacon commented about why the town even let me file a variance with the following
comment:

“We question the Town's decision even to let Mr. Mina file a request for a variance, inasmuch as a variance is not
the “appropriate remedy," as Town Attorney Lauren Arigaza-Womble of Homnthal, Riley, Efis & Maland said several
fimes during the hearing, for the hardship that Mr. Mina claimed."

Please find the emails at the end of this email where Wes Haskett advised me to file a Variance if | wanted to ask
for an exception from the zoning codes.

| sincerely apologize for contacting you and telling you some facts need to be changed, but the bottom line is the
article written about me repeatedly diminishes my credibility and character with misrepresentations. | work hard to



provide for my family and can't afford to have my reputation in the community damaged by the false information in
the Southern Shores Beacon. As of right now, if you made mistakes, your mistakes violate defamation,
harassment and witness intimidation laws. If the information is not corrected as | asked by December 26, 2024 |
am going to ask law enforcement to shut down the Southern Shores Beacon and arrest Ann Sjoerdsma. | am the
victim here. There is no way around the fact that notification requirements were not met for a zoning code that was
hidden from me when the previous owner negotiated an additional $75.000 from me.

If you want to say something respectable about me you may tell people that | am a home improvement provider
that presented an article written about me by the Philadelphia Inquirer at: https://iwww.inquirer.comireal-
estatethousing/market-rebuift-four-bedroom-home-malvern-867000-20220810 html

You may also say that | have started a website called www.savesouthernshores.com where | will be exposing Wes
Hasketl's corruption, which Chief Kole has yet to stop with knowledge Wes Haskett is committing crimes (See the
attached Notice of Chief Kole's Slavery/Involuntary Servitude Conspiracy Against Anthony Mina). | hope the focus
of the website will eventually be more about giving back to the community, but as of right now, the town
government is morally bankrupt and operating under the misconception that lies will get them out of the trouble lies
got them into. Because of the negative information | have to share with Southern Shores' property owners my

public refations research indicated that after the holidays would be a better time for me to start spreading the
news.

If you want to help me, you may contact me to discuss a "GoFundMe" page | am going to advertise after Christmas
to help my family recover damages caused by Wes Haskstt's lies. My GoFundMe page is going to be much
different than the typical GoFundMe page because | am going to guarantee any donors repayment, with a
generous interest rate. What Wes Haskett did was take my right to subdivide when my extra ot was planned to be
a source of income for my business to use for renovation and construction costs prior to me reselling 75 E
Dogwood Trail. I've never heard of a GoFundMe campaign guaranteeing repayment and I'm going to expose Wes
Haskett's corruption on the GoFundMe page and also guarantee repayment with the equity in my property (so the
GoFundMe page is equivalent to a 2nd Mortgage contract)

Thank yots,
Anthony S Mina

On Thursday, May 18, 2023, 01:51.04 PM EDT, Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon. See my responses below.

Wes Haskett
Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shares

(252) 261-2384 (ph)

Al T §5T



(252) 255-0876 (fx)
www.southernshores-nc_gov
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From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@vahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 12:18 PM

To: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov>
Subject: Re: 75 E. Dogwood Trail Zoning Question

Hello,

Thank you for your help.

Could you please tell me which ordinance | need to read to understand the zoning requirements for subdividing a lo
tthat has an existing structure that could possibly be 14' from the property line. WES'S RESPONSE:

See Town Code Section 30-97(2): https:/flibrary. municode com/nc/southern_shores/codes/code_of_ordinances?
nodeld=PTICOOR_CH30SU_ARTIVMISTDEGE_S30-97DEST.

Could you also please tell me about Southern Shores' procedure for asking Southern Shores to make an exception
to their local code. For example, if | hired an attorney to file my applications and ask Town Council or Dare County

to approve the subdivision. WES'S

RESPONSE: An exception would be in the form of a Variance. Our Town Planning Board considers Variances whic
h are only granted if the applicant can demonstrate that there is a hardship involved if a Variance is not granted. S

ee attached application which includes questions that address the criteria for granting a Variance.

75 E. Dogwood Trall can be divided so each property has street frontage and a 100’ lot width at the front of the buil
ding (by making the existing lot similar to a "flag lot™). | would just prefer nat to literally remove 1' of the existing ho
me if the home was really built 14' from a property line that required 15'. WES'S

RESPONSE: Please submit a drawing showing what you have in mind, including the existing structure and measur
ements from existing and proposed property lines.

If you would like, | am available to meet with you to make sure | am creating a subdivision plan consistent with othe
r approved subdivisions and existing zoning requirements. WES'S RESPONSE:
| am available to meet next Tuesday at 10:30 or 2:00 if you'd like to meet to discuss and review your drawing.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

TNt @



FW: Mina. Anthony Public Records Request #46

From: Phillip Hornthai {phornthai@hrem.com)
Tor chestercountylawn®yahoo.com
Date:  Monday, November 25, 2024 at 11:48 AM EST

tr. Mina:

See below and attached regarding the Town of Southern Shore's response to your above referenced public
records request.

-

Thank you.

Phil Homthal

L. Phithip Hortha, HH
Atfurngy at Lo

Dirert 252 698.0214
Office: 252.335.0871

wwy.hrem com
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From: Sheila Kane <skane@southemshores-nc.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 11:41 AM
To: Phillip Homthal <PHomthal@hrem.com>
Subject: Mina. Anthony Public Records Request #46

>>Warning! The source of this email is from outside of the firm.<<
Phillip, please see Mr. Mina's public records request # 46 below.

Mr. Mina:

On November 14, 2024 you filed a Request for Public Records from the Town of Southemn Shores,
specifically requesting:

1. Ali emails received from the Southern Shaores Planning Board from Phitip Hornthal forwarding
Anthony § Mina's emails.

2. All information provided to the Southem Shores Planning Board about 75 E. Dogwoad Trail and
Anthony S Mina which did not come from the email address: chestercguniviawnilyahas com




ltem number one, following review of your request, no public records exist pertaining to your request.

jtem number two, please find all public records that pertain to your request attached. A copy of the meeting
materials is also still available on the website at hitos lwww southemahoms:ng. gl

e g e e b g
Clnrngaing panrine-noainy Ul eat Golabe

Thank you,

Sheila Kane, CMC, NCCMC
Town Clerk

Town of Southern Shores

8375 N Virginia Dare Trail
Southern Shores, NC 27949
(252) 281-2394 phone

(252) 255-0876 fax
skanpisouthsmshoresne.aoy

™ 20241125112334835 pdf
3:1 114M8B

5 3_:] 20241125112423013.pdf
FoO13MAR

}3 20241125112522755 pdf
oV o11.emB

}:‘ 20241125112556734.pdf
19351k



RE: Notice Of Wes Haskett's False Sworn Testimony- Case: VA-24-01

From: Phillip Hornthal (phornthal@hrem.com)
T chestercountylawn @yahoo.com
{iater Thursday, October 31, 2024 at 03:36 PM EDT

Forwarded to client.

L. Phitip Homthal, 1}t

Allormay at Law

Direct; 252.698.0214

Office; 252.335.0871

Fax: 252.335.4223 Attn: P. Homthal
Emasil: SR €]

301 East Main Strest
Elizabeth City, NC 27908

www.irem.com

Click here to read our Disclaimer,
Lagal Notices & Privacy Policy

---Qiginat Message—-
From: Anthony Mina <yi::

0>, Norwood Blanchard <o

Lo olivias.hines@nccourts org; olivia.&.h es@‘;\ccourts.org; Andrea C.
12; noago@@ncdo).gov; simuadd suiiol oy
ise Sworn Testimony- Cage: VA-24-01
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>>VWarning! Tha source of this emali 18 fram outside of the firm <<

Mr. Homthal,

Please provide this emali and the attached document to the Planning Board/Adjustment Baard arid Town Council for
filing.

Please note that Andy Ward was conditionally allowed to hear my October 21, 2024 without me asking for his recusal
because he agreed the Town Ethics Policy would be complied with. Paragraph #7 provides "l will &lways respond
promptly to any cancern brought to me by any town employee or town resident. In this regard { will grant no speciat
consideration, treatment or advantage to any citizen beyond that which is available to any other citizen

On June 1, 2023 Wes Haskett emailed Applicant an email that stated in part “The Town Flanning Board
recommended approval of the attached amendments (Wes Haskett's March 31, 2023 Amendmient Application} on
May 15th and the Town Council will be holding a public hearing on June 6." Atrus and correct copy of Wes Haskett's
email is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit A". On October 20, 2023 Wes Haskett respanded to a public records
request for "all notification records including paid receipts of posted notice and postal records {including letters sent)
pursuant 1o Section 36-362(b) for the May 15, 2023 Planning Board/Board of Adjustments hearing on Wes Hagkett's
3/31/2023 zoning amendment application and the zoning amendment (including Planning Board/Board of
Adjusiments meeting notification) notifications for the 8/3/2021 Zoning amendment.” with a claim that the Planning
Board did not hold a hearing on May 15, 2023 (like his June 1, 2023 email states occurred). Atrue and correct copy



of Was Haskett's email is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit A”. Wes Haskett's staff report and sworn t_asti.mony
slata notification requirements wera met far his amendments, but yet again | am catching Wes Haskett lying in
violation of North Carolina law.

. Paragraph 7 requires Southern Shores, their Planning Board {especlally Andy Ward) and Town Council to fiie a police
report against Wes Haskett for:

§ 20-112. Making false affidavit perjury. Any person who shall knowingly make any false affidavit or shall knowingly

swear or affirm falsely to any matter or thing required by the terms of this Article to be swom or affirmed to shail be
guilty of a Class | felony.

§ 14-209. Punishment Tor perjury.

If any person knowingly end intentionally makes a false statement under oath or affirnation in any suit, controversy,
matter or cause, or in any unswom declaration deemed sufficient pursuant to G.8. 7A-98 depending in any of the
coufts of the State: in any daposition or affidavit taken pursuant to law, in any cath or affirmation duly administerad of

of conceming any matter or thing where such perscn is lawfully required to be swomn or affirmed, that person is guilty
of parjury, and punished as a Class F felon

§ 14-228. Intimidating or interfering with withesses.
{a) If any person shall by threats, menaces or in any other manner intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who
is summoned ar acting as a witness in any of the courts of this State, or prevent or detsr, or atfernpt to prevent or

deter any person summoned or acting &3 such witness from attendance upon such court, the person shalt be guilty of
a Class G felony.

18 U.8. Code § 1512 - Tampering with a wiltness, victim, or an informant U.S. Code
(a)
{1 Whoever kills or atternpts to kill another person, with intent to— (A)prevent the attendance or testimony of any
person in an official proceeding; (B)prevent the production of a record, documert, or other object, in an official
proceeding, or {C)prevent the communication by any persos to a law enforcement officer or judge of the United
States of information relating to the cammission or possible commission of & Federal offanse or a violation of
conditians of probation, parole, or release pending judicial proceedings; shall be punished as provided in paragraph
(3).
{2)Whoever uses physical force or the threat of physical force againat any person, or attempts to do so, with intent to
— {A)influence, delay, or prevent the testimony of any person in an official proceeding; (B)cause of induce any
person to— (i)withihold testimony, or withhoid a record, documant, or other object, from an official proceseding; (ialter,
destroy, mutilate, or conceal an object with intent to impair the Integrity or availability of the object for use in an official
proceeding; (iljevade legal process summoning that person to appear as a witness, or to produce a record,
document, or other object, in an official proceeding; or {ivibe absent from an official proceeding to which that person
has been surnmoned by legal process; or (C)hinder, delay, or prevent the communication to a law erforcement officer
or judge of the United States of information relating to the commission or possible commission of a Federal offense or
a violation of conditions of probation, supsrvised release, parole, or release pending judicial proceedings; shall be
punished as provided in paragraph (3).
(3)The punishment for an offense under this subsection is— (A)in the case of a kifling, the punishment provided in
sections 1111 and 1112: (B)in the case of— (i)an attempt to murder; or {i)the use or atternpted use of physical force
against any person; imprisonment for not mare than 30 years; and (C)in the case of the threat of use of physical force
against any persan, imprisonment for not more than 20 years.
(b)Whoever knowingly uses intimidation, threatens, or corruptly persuades ancther person, or attempts to do so, or
~ engages in misleading conduct toward another persen, with intert to-— {1)influsnce, delay, or prevent the testimeny of
any person in an officlal proceeding; (2jcause or induce any person to— (A)withhold testimony, ar withhold a record,
document, or other object, from an official proceeding; (B)slter, destroy, mutitate, or conceal an object with intent to
impair the object’s integrity or availability for use in an official proceeding; (C)evade legal process summoning that
person to appear as a witness, or to produce a record, document, or other cbject, in an official proceeding; or {D)be
absent from an official proceeding to which such pereon has been summoned by legal process; or (3hinder, delay, or
prevent the communication to & law enforcement officer or judge of the United States of information relating to the
commission or possible commission of a Federal offense or a viciation of conditions of probation [1] supervised

refease, [1] parole, or release panding judicial proceedings: shall be fined under this title of imptisoned not more than
20 years, or both.

(c)Whoever corruptiy—
_(1)a1!ars, destroys, mutitates, er conceals a record, document, or other object, or attempts to do so; with the intent to
impair the object's integrity or availability for use in an official proceeding: or (2)otherwise obstructs, infiuences, or

impades any official proceeding, or attempts t0.do o, shall be fined under thig titis or imprisoned not more than 20
years, of both.



(d}Whoever intentionally harasses another person and thereby hinders, defays, pravents, or dissuades any person
from—— (1)attending or testifying in an official proceeding; {(2)reporting to a law enforcement officer or judga of the
United States the commission or possible commission of a Federal offense or a violation of conditions of prebation 1
supervised release, .1 parole, or release pending judicial proceadings; (3)arresting or seeking the arrest of another
person in connection with a Federal offense; or (4)causing a criminal prosecution, or a parole or prebation revocation
proceeding, to ba sought or instituted, or assisting in such prosecution or proceeding; or attempits to do so, shall be
fined under this title of imprisoned not more than 3 years, or both,

(&)in a progacution for an offense under this section, it is an affirmative defenee, as to which the defendant has the
burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence, that the conduct consisted solely of lawfut conduct and that the
defendant's sole intention was to encourage, induca, or causs the other person 1o testify truthfully.

{fFor the purposes of this section—

(1)an official procesding need not be pending or about to be instituted at the time of the offense; and (2)the testimony,
or the record, document, or other object need not be admissible In evidence or free of a ctaim of privilege.

{g)in a prosecution for an offense under this section, no state of mind need be proved with respect to the
circumstance— (1 that the official proceeding before & judge, court, magistrate judge, grand jury, or govemment
agency |s before a judge or caurtof the United States, a United States magistrate judge, a bankruptcy judge, a
Faderal grand jury, or & Federal Government agency; or (2)that the judge is a judge of the United States or that the
law enforcement officer is an officer or employee of the Federal Govemmient or a person authorized to act for o on
behalf of the Federal Government or serving the Fedaral Government as an adviser or consultant.

- {h)There is extraterritorial Federal jurisdiction over an offense under this section.

(YA prosecution under this section or section 1503 may be brought in the district in which the official proceeding
{whether or not pending or about to be instituted) was intended 1o be affected or in the district in which the cenduct
constiuting the alleged offense occurred.

{1} the offense under this section occurs in connection with a trial of a criminal case, the maximum term of
imprisonment which may be imposed for the offénse shall be the higher of that otherwise provided by law or the
maximum torm that could have been imposed for any offense charged in such case.

{k)Whoever conspires to commit any offense under this section shall be subject to the same panalties as those
prescribed for the offense the cormmission of which was the object of the consplracy,

Wes Haskett's menacing abuse of the town zoning code has interfered with my wark for about one yeat now, Wes
Haskett has done nothing but lie, commit crimes and intimidate me with the application of zoning code not used on
other property awners. Please have Wes Haskelt arrested.

Thank you,
Anthony § Mina

ANTHONY S MINA

78 E DOGWOOD TRAIL
SOUTHERN SHORES, NC 27949
610 842 390
fhvniaro

October 31, 2024
CASE: VA-24.01

APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF FALSE REPORTS, INCLUDING VIOLATIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA'S PUBLIC
RECORDS REQUEST LAWS THAT WES HASKETT MADE ON OCTOBER 30. 2024 PERTAINING TO HIS SWORN

TESTIMONY AND OCTOBER 21, 2024 STAFF REPORT CLAIMING NOTIFICATION REGQUI ' '
PRIOR TO THE JUNE 6, 2023 & AUGUST 3, 2021 AMENDMENTS IONREQUIREMENTS WERE MET

I, Aflthony's, Mina, Applicant in the October 21, 2024 Zoning Variance Hearing hereby nolify the Southem
Shores’ Planning Boaringjustmgnt Board and Town Council that Wes Haskett made additional false raports in
violation of North Carolina's Public Records Request Laws. In support thereof, | hereby aver the following facts:

1. OnJdune 1, 2023 Wes Haskelt emailed Appiicant an email that stated in part “The Town Planning Board
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recommended approvat of the attached amendments {Wes Haskett's March 31, 2023 Amendment Application) on
May 15th and the Town Councit will be holding a public hearing on June 6." A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett's
emait is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit A",

2. On Oclober 30, 2023 Wes Haskett responded to a public records request for “all notification records including
paid recaipts of posted nofice and postat records (including letters sent) pursuant to Section 36-382(b} for the May
18, 2023 Pianning Board/Board of Adjustments hearing on Wes Haskett's 3/31/2023 zoning amendment application
and the zoning amendment (including Planning Board/Board of Adjustrants meeting notification) notifications for the
8/3/2021 zoning amendment.” with a claim that the Planning Board did not hiold a hearing on May 15, 2023 (like his
June 1, 2023 email states occurred). Atrue and correct copy of Wes Haskett's email is attached hereto and marked
“Exhibit A"

3. Southern Shores Town Ethics Policy states:

1) i will always obey the law and will net try in any way fo Influence application of the law by any of the town's
authorities or personnet.

2) | will always uphoid the integrity and independence of my job,

3) I will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in 2 of my activities.

4) 1 will manage and spand the town's funds as If they were my own and will have the best interests of all Southemn

Shores taxpayers in ming in the expenditure of these funds.

5} #7 | will always respond promptly to any contern brought to me by any town employes or lown resident. In this
regard | will grant no special consideration, treatment or advantage to any citizen bayond that which is available to
any other citizen

Adtrue and correct copy of the town ethics policy is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit B®.

4. Planning Board Chairmarn Andy Ward agreed 1o conduct the October 21, 2024 Variance hearing in compliance
with the Southern Shores Code of Ethics as Applicant's condition o not asking Mr. Ward to recuse hisself dus to a
sign complaint made against Applicant but not other property owners violating sign code, as Applicant was,

§. Compiiance with the Ethics policy prohibits Wes Haskett's conduct, requires a police report to be filed against
Wes Hashett and requires Southem Shorés and Andy Ward to “respond promptty 1o any concern brought to me by
any town smpicyee or town resident. In this regard | will gramt no spacial consideration, freatment or advantage to

any citizen beyond that which is available to any other citizen.”

Whgre'fore. Applicant Anthony S. Mina hereby provides the Planning Board/Board of Adjustrnents and Town Council
Natice of Southem Shares obligation to respond to Applicant’s proof of faise reports and false sworn statements
against Wes Haskett with a police report filed against Wes Haskett, as required by law.

Respectfully Submitted,




RE: Motion To Reverse Variance Denial Explaining Wes Haskett's Ulterior Motives

Frore: Phillip Hornthal {phornthal @hrem.com)
To:  chestercoumtylawn@yahdo.com

Dirte.  Tuesday, October 29, 2024 at 06:52 PM EDT

Mr. Mina:
Forwarted to my clients.
Phil Hornthal

L. Phillip Homthat, 1l
Attormney at Law
Direct: 252.698.0214
Office: 252.335.0871
Fax: 252.335.4223 Attn: P. Homthat
Email: 127

A01 East Main Strest
Elizabath City, NC 27909

www.hrem.com

Click here to read our Disciaimer,
Legal Notices & Privacy Poticy

~-—-COriginal Megsage——-
From: Anthony Mina <:hzs

» Norwood Blanchard <
w2 olivia.s hines@ncoourts.
% ; ncago@ncdoj.gov; ranndinde:
rse Variance De

sdizpniagd o g
; olivia.¢ hinesg@nccourts org: Andrea C.
Y

e

nial Explaining Wes Haskett's Utterior Motives

>>Warning! The source of this email is from outside of the fim <<

Dear Mr, Homthal,

Please forward this emall to Southem Shores Planning Board Members, Southern Shores Town Council and
Southemn Shoras Palice Chief.

Ehe t{ijocumaht attached is my Motion Te Reverse The October 24, 2024 Declsion Of The Plannirg Board/Adjustment
oard.

I made my document real easy to understand Wes Haskell intentionally presenting a case based on lies that he knew
he was caught In as he allowed Piarining Board members to ridicuie me, like | was the problem. Ridiculing me. the

victim of Wes Hagkett's misconduct makes Planning Board members in violation of Witness Intimidation laws
referenced in the Motion.

i rqccgnlze Wes Haskqn’s corruption as part of a scheme to acquire power, using me as the pawned victim in a real
estate scam. | am not in agreement with Wes Haskett's corruption and think Southem Shores should immediately



arrest Wes Hashett for crimas including labor trafficking ma. There is no raason a compatant Southern Shotes
employee could force me o file a Varlance from zoning codes | have proven were ilegatly adopted,

1 did not-abject to Andy Ward being a part of my Variance hearing when | had evidence that Andy Ward complained
about real astate sign violations of mine, but not other property owner's signs you could not miss when leaving

Southem Shores. My agreement to not object to Andy Ward not recusing his self was based on the sondition that the
Southem Shores Town Ethics Policy would be upheld,

The Southem Shores Town Ethics Policy has yet to be upheid for my October 21, 2024 Variance hearing. There is a
long list of crimies and fraudulent canduct documented in the attachad docurment that must be correctad with the
reversal of the deniaf of my Varlance... and however else Southem Shores/Norih Carolina law enforcement deems
appropriate.

Anthony S Mina



RE: Reconsideration Of Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing With Proof Of Conspiracy To
Falsify Records

Fram: Phillip Homnthal (photnthal@hrem.com) -
Tor  chestércountylawn@yahot.com

Date. Tuesday, October 29, 2024 at 07:40 AM EDT

Mr. Mina:
Forwarded to my client,
Phil Hornthal

L. Phillip Homthal, i

Altorney at Law

Diract: 252.698.0214

Office: 252 .335.0871

Fax: 252.335. ¢223 Atm P Homthal

301 East Main Street
Elizabeth City, NC 27209

www. hrem.com

Click here to read our Disclalmer,
{_egal Notices & Privacy Policy

—=Ciriginal Messages—.
From: Anthony Mina <: £ 4
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2024 11 M PM

To F'Nllfp Hornthal <&, 2> Norwood Blanchard <nooxs

Subject. Reconslderatlont(:)f Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing With Proof Of Congpiracy To Falsify Records

>>Waming! The source of this email is from outside of the firm.<<

Dear Mr. Homrithal,

Please provide the attached Motion For Recansideration of Motion To Preciude Varance Hearing to the Southern
Shores Planning Board/Adjustment Board, Town Council and Pofice Chief Kole.

The attached Motion inciudes another email to be used as svidence of Wes Haskett's intentional deception claiming
he had a fega)l basis to.rezone 76 £. Dogwood Trail from subdividable to unsubdividabie with his March 31, 2023
zoning amendment application, May 15, 2023 planning board/adjustment board heating therecn and town councul

hearing approving the amendment on June 6, 2023. The email is dated November 9, 2023 {marked Exhibit 5) and
admits mailed notice was not sent 1o 75 €, Dogwood Trail,

The attached Motion also includes an email from Wes Hasgkett dated October 15, 2024 in which he states he will riot
revise his staff report or answer any questions about my application prior to the Variance Hearing when | asked if he



could provide a staff report that does not falsely claim all town and state notification requiiraments ware met whaen
making the June 6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendments.

Wes Haskett's false reports and pre-meditated false swomn statements at the Variance Hearing require Wes Haskett
16 be arrested and the Planning Board/Adjustment Board te reverse their decisions.

Adviging Wes Hasketl to take his corruption all the way 1o the Planning Board/Adjustment Board knowing all along
that notification requirements were not met pursuant to Town Code 36-414(b) and Town Code 36-362(b)
substantiates a criminal conspiracy.

| suggest you advise the Planning BoardfAdjustment Board that Wes Haskett's misconduct is not in Southern Shores
best interests.

Thank you,
Anthony § Mina



From: Phillip Hornthal <pnomthat@hrem.com>

To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yshoo.com>; Norwood Blanchard <norwood@cmciawfirm.com>
Cc: David Kole <dkole@southernshores-nc.gov>; Norwood Blanchard <norwood@cemclawfirm com>; FBI
<philadeiphia complaints@ic.fbl.gov>, Andrea C. Poweil <andrea poweli@nccourts.org>,

olivig.s. hinse@nccourte.org <olivia.s.hirse@nccouris. org=; nuege@nudaj.yov ~nuago@nodol.gov=
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2024 at 035153 PM EDT

Subject: RE: False Reports From Wes Hasketi To Planning Bosard & Chief Kole Requiring Wes Haskatt
To Be Arrested

Mr. Mina:

You may forward to me any report you wish to file or otherwise communicate to the Town of
Southern Shores Police Department conceming Mr. Haskett, and | will forward it to Police Chief
David kole, who t note is copied on your Email, but did not receive it per my eadier Email.

Sincerely,

Phil Homthal

Town Attormey

L. Phithip Horthal, 1
Attornen o Lo

Dirpct. 252.508.0214
Oifice: 252.335.08M1
Fax: 252.335.4223 Attn: P, Harnthal

Ernall. piicenthal@ e som

3101 East Main Stee!

Elizahets City, WNC 27209

www hrem.com



From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2024 3:48 PM

To: Phillip Hornthal <PHomthal@hrem com>; Norwood Blanchard
<norwood@cmclawfirm.com:>

Cc: David Kole <dkole@southernshores-nc.gov>; Norwood Blanchard
<norwood@cmclawfirm. com>; FBI <philadeiphia.complaints@ic.fbi.gov>; Andrea C. Powell
<andrea.poweli@nccourts org>; olivia.s. hines@nccourts org; ncago@ncdoj.gov

Subject: Re: False Reports From Wes Haskett To Planning Board & Chief Kole Requiring Wes
Haskett To Be Arrested

>»Warningl Tha soutes of this errall i from ouitaide of the firm.<

Mr Hamthat,
Thank you for your emai.
Am | allowed to file & police report against Wes Haskett with the police?

} have proved Wes Haskett emailed Police Chief Kole 3 false report on May 21, 2024 claiming to have a
legal basis to amend my ot witith by hiding town code notification requiremerts from Police Chief Kole. |
have also proven Waes Hagkett lied under oath at the Qctober 21, 2024 hearing by claiming notification
requirements were met for the lot width amendment and Wes Haskett claimed to be answering my
questions about zoning code. The truth was you and Wes Haskett would not answer my zoning code
questions and | was only allowed 1o file a subdiviston application with a fee.

| pay taxes in Southem Shores and would like to file a police report against Wes Haskett,

| disagree with your interpretation that my emails are slanderous, harassing and hostile. | think you are.
projecting Southem Shores misconduct on me. | have offered to take a lie datector but Southern Shores
defendants have refused to take a lie detector. | have asked Southern Shores to stay off my property
without my permission and Cliff Ogburn sent the poiice to my hguse to hand detiver a letter for hirm
claiming he needs to keep staff and the general public safe from me by banning me from Southern
Shores property when he is the person Hiding ilegally adopted zoning codes from property owners. CIHff
Ogburn, you and Wes Haskett are harassing me with inapplicable zoning codes and zoning codes not
being enforced on other property owners, | think the problem is Wes Hasketl is caught committing crimes
against me and people are retaliating against me with their slandarous, witness intimidation schemes,

How am | the person harassing people whan Exhibit D of the attached documents proves you and Wes
Haskett spent months telling me that mea ang Douglas Styons wers wrong with our inferpretation that the



second floor averhang 14' setback of my house built in 1970 should be accepted.. then Wes Haskett
completely contradicted his self 1 day after | filed a building permit to remove the 1' of house he ciaimed
preventad the sub-division.

Exhibit C proves Wes Haskett was committing perjury on October 21, 2024 about other material facts
relevant to my Variance hearing and Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing.

May | please file a police report against Wes Haskett Mr. Homthal? | understand that providing false
information to the police will be a crime.

Thank you,
Anthony 3 Mina

On Thursday, Qctober 24, 2024 at 08:04:55 AM EDT, Anthony Mina <>
wrote:

Dear Southern Shores & Law Enforcement,

Please find the attached proof that Wes Hashett emailed Chief Police Kole and Mayor Morey faise reports
en May 21, 2024 claiming he met notification requirements prior to adopting the lot width amendment at
my property on June 6, 2023, Please also note Wes Haskett violated faise swomn testimony laws at the
October 21, 2024 Vanance hearing (and in his staff report) ¢laiming notification requirements were met
prior to the June 6, 2023 adoption (which requires the Planning Board 10 reverse their decision to deny
my Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing and Grant Variarice..and have Wes Haskett afrested).

The emails below clearly show Wes Haskelt now stating notification requirements fourk! in Secfion 36-
362(b) govern the Planning Board's hearing on amendments yet he did not foliow the notification
requirements for his March 31, 2023 amendment request. The amail below to Chief Kole claarly shows
Wes Haskett illegally misrepresenting notification requirements 1o Police Chie! Kole. Wes Haskett
committed faise sworn testimony stating notification requirements were met on October 21, 2024 for the
lot width amendment and filsd a false staf report for the October 21, 2024 claiming notification
requirements wara met for the iot width amendment,

Please arrost Wes Haskett.

Anthony Stocker Mina

--— Forwarded Megsage —
From: Wes Haskett
To: Armthony Mina
Cliff Ogburn <
Cc: Andrea C. Powaeil
L e T




S rrigdar , ~: Planning Board

< _
Sent Wednesday, October 23, 2024 at 10:54:18 AMEDT
Subject: RE: 75 E. Dogwood Trl. Variance Notice

Good morning, Mr. Mina. The Order will be prepared and sent {o you following approval. The
requirerment for posted notice for Variences can be found in Town Code Section 36-362(b)

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Diractor
Town of Southem Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 2550876 (Ix)

Sent: Tuasday, October 22, 2
To: Norwood Blanchard
s anye™ CIHE Ogburn <6
Cc: Andrea C. Pawell

-y ’."‘
. Variance Notice

Subject 75 E. Dogwood Tt

Dear Sauthern Shores,

In eddition to providing me the Orders from the Variance hearing on October 21, 2024 and the first
subdivision denial | was provided from Wes Haskett for 75 E. Dogwood Trail, could you please also

provide me the town code that required the posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail of the variance from
section 30-96{f} and section 36-202(d).

Last night Southern Shores Town Attomey and the Planning Board Attorney both migrepresentad town
code 36-414(b) to make excusas why Notice was not posted at 75 E. Dogwood Trail when Section 30-
96(f) and Section 38-202(d) were illagally adopted but the email from Wes Haskett below clearly shows
Wes Haskett explaining posted Nolice is required for a variance from Sectiong 30-96(f) and 36-202(d)



Wes Haskett also ciaimed last night under cath that section 36-414(b) did not apply to adopting the codes
yet the email balow proves he befieves posted notice is required to det a variance from the codes
(untadopt the codes for a specific property).

Please expl"ain o me whare Town Code has different Notification requirements for adopting and getting a
varianca from codes,

Thark you,
Anthony S Mina

PS This issuse.is part-of my legal argument in my Reconsideration of Motion To Precluda so all the town
code stating the difference between Notification for adopting & code and obtaining a variance is needed.
The only information 1 have found is Section 36-414(b) governs the adoption of codes and the variancs of
codes. meaning Wes Haskett committed sworn perjury repeatedly last night.

-~ Forwarded Message -

From:; Wes Haskett <.~

To. Anthony Mina <.t

Co: Cliff Ogburn <. s gany™, Phillip Hornthal <gt

Sent. Thursday, October 10, 2024 at 10:18:27 AM EDT

Subject: 75 E. Dogwood Trl. Variance Notices

Good morning, Mr. Mina. FYl: We are required to post a sign with & copy of the public notice for your
Variance hearing that is scheduled for October 21st. Our Public Works Dept. will be pasting the sign in

the nght-of-way adjacent to your property this afterncon. We will also bs mailing a copy of the notica via
certified mail to you and Ms. Franz.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southem Shores

(252) 261-2384 (ph)

(252 2550876 (fx}

—-— Forwarded Messa
From: Wes Haskett <
To: Anthony Ming <.
Cc¢: David Kole < _
Priillip Hornthal < > _
Sent Tuesday, May 21, 2031 PMEDT
Supject: RE: Questions Regarding Wes Haskett's Danial Of 75 Dogwood Trail Lot Sub-Division




Good aftermnosn, Mr. Mina. My responises to your questions are as follows:
1. The Town of Southern Shores Town Code states:

Sec. 1-10. - Amendments to Code,

(&} Amendments to any of the provisions of this Code shall be made by amending such provisions by
specific reference tothe  section number of this Code. Such amendments may be in the folidwing
language: "That section of the Cods of  Ordinances, Town of Southern Shares, North Carolina
{or Southemn Shores Town Code), is hereby amended to read as follows: ... " The new provisions may
then be set out in full as desired.

Sec. 36-414. Motion to amend.

{a) The town council may, on its own maotion of upon motion or upon petition by any person within any
zoning jurisdiction of the  town, after public notice and hearing, amend, supplemeant, change, modify or
repeal the ragulations herein astablished or the  maps which are part of this chapter, subject to the rules
prescribed in this article. No reguiation or map shall be amended, supplemented, changed, medified or
repealed untit after a public hearing in relation thereto, at which parties in interest and  citizens shall
have an opportunity to be heard. Prior to adopting or rejecting any zoning amendment, the planning
board shafl  adopt a statement describing whether its action is consistent with the adopted town
comprehensive land use plan and explaining  why the planning board considers the action taken to be
reasonable and in the public interest. That statement is not subjectto  judicial review. A notice of such
hearing shall be given one a week for two suctessive calendar weeks in a newspaper of general
circulation in the lown, said notice to be published the first time not less than ten days nor more than 25
days prior to the date  fixed for the hearing.

Sec. 36-415. Planning board action.

(8) Every proposed amendment, supplement. change, madification, or repeal to this chapter shall be
referred to the planning  board for its recommendation and report. If no written report is received from
the planning board within 30 days of referral of the  amandment to that board the town council may
proceed in its consideration of the amendmant without the planning board  report. The town council is
nat bound by the recommendations, if any of the plarming board.

Attached you will find documentation showing that the Town of Southemn Shores legally amended the
Town Code on June 6, 2023.  The attachments included are:

+ Zoning Text Amendmen! application ZTA-23-03.
» The advertised Planning Board agenda for May 15, 2023 when ZTA-23-03 was heard by the
Planning Board.

+ Screenshot of the required public notice for the May 15, 2023 Planning Board mesting from the May
10, 2023 edition of the  Coastland Times newspaper.
+ Screenshots of the required public notices for the June 6 2023 public hearing for ZTA-23-03 from the
May 24, 2023 and May 31, 2023 editions of the Coastland Times newspaper.
* The advertised Tewn Council agenda for June 6, 2023, when the public hearing was held,
* The minutes from the June 8, 2023 Town Council meeting.
» Ordinance 2023-06-03 anacted with the Mayor’s signature.

F'va also attached the applicable North Carolina General Statutas that establish authority for
municipalities to adopt and amend  development regulations.

2. It appears that 172 and 174 §. Dogwood Trl. were created through a recombination of previdusty
platted fots in 1998. Atthat  time, there was only one structure which is currently situated on 174 S.
Dogwood Tri, and the applicable side yard (setback) was 10 ft. The structure that is currently situsted
on 172 8. Dogwood Trl. was permitted in 2000 when the side yard {setback) requirement  was stili 10
ft. Other than removing the encroaching portion of the structure at 75 °F Dogwood Trl., documents
required to make  the encroachment conforming inciude a Zoning Text Amendment application



(attached), $200.00 fee, and proposed ianguage to  amerid the current side yard {setback) requirement
or create an exemption for such situations. The application would have to  follow the process noted
above and it would have 1o be approved by the Town Gouncil,

The Southern Shores Town Council has been and will always be the body that adopts and amends the
Town's zoning requirements, not Town Staff such as myself. The Town Council directs Town Staff to
draft amsndments to tha Town Code, such as ZTA-23-03 to amend the Town's lot width requirements,
which thay adoptad.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southem Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

{(252) 2550876 {fx)

—Qriginal Message--—-
From: Anthony Mina <y

w3 Phillip Hormthal <
; David Kole <g:
> Phillip Hormthat <
+#, Jonathan Slege! <

Rogers <
Varnell <,

&

(7:"'“

75 E. Dogwood Trail Lot Sub-Division

R DA

s
Dear Wes Haskett,

I am writing you in response to the denial of my lot subdivision application which states "Feal free to
contact me at (252) 261-2394 or « ar: g
concams”, i

norgs-ng aov if you have any questions or

My questions are:

_1) How doas Southern Shoras believe taking a propenty right with a zoning amendment from a tax payar
s logai? As paragraph 6 and Exhibit | of my subdivision appilication states, it is Applicant's position that
an eminent domain transaction is required 1o change land use. Wes Haskett and Philip Hornthal have
re:pe_a'tedly refused to answer the aforesaid question. | have no evidence indicating Southern Shores is
not Intenticnatlly violating eminent domain laws and steating land vaiue. It is not lagal to use an iliegally



adopted zoning amendment (paragraph 1 of the denial-Town Coda Section 36-202(d)) as a reason to
deny my lot sub-division.

2) What zoning code permits the set back distance between 174 8. Dogwood Trail (the house with the
white Crosstour) and 172 S. Dogwood Trail? It appears to me if Southern Shores wants to-claim 75 E.
Bogwood Trait encroaches in the required side set back (although | disagree with paragraph 2 of Wes
Haskelt's denial of lot sub-division) | should be filing my lot subdivision plan the same way 172 and 174 S.
Dogwood Trail were permitted to build the homes so close to each other. What zoning code andior

documents need to be used to get 75 E. Dogwood Trail 1o be accepted as conforming to side set back
requirements like 172 and 174 S. Dogwood Trail?

My concems are the following:

Wes Haskett and Philip Hornthat are not in touch with reality and a danger to other peoplie's physical and
emotional weli being. Wes Haskett has refused to answer how he believes he is legally changing land
use with a zoning amendment since last summer. Changing land usa from a 2 single home property (with
a subdivision by right) to a 1 single home property causas land value monetary damages to some
Southern Shores tax payers of significantly more than $100,000. In the real world $100,000 is sasily the
difference between life and death. $100,000 can be the difference between the medical care someone
needs and accepting that their iife is coming to an end. #f you walk into a bank demanding $100.000 you
are lucky if you are nat killed. Wes Haskett and Philip Hornthal refuse to explain how they legally think
they can cause some Southern Shores home owners more than $100,000 in monetary damages with a
zoning code amendment which changes land use. Applicant without a doubt wilt not be committing any
crimes in response to Wes Haskett and Philip Hornthal stealing land value from Southern Shores homa
owners, but has serious concerns that Wes Haskett and Philip Hornthal are a danger to the physical and
emotional wall being of others and should be involuntarily committed to a psychiatric hospital for
evaluation. Applicant will give Was Haskett and Philip Hornthal 48 hours {o explain how they legally are

changing land use without an eminent domain transaction and highly suggests law enforcement not to
wait half as long.

Anthony Stocker Mina

FS When | testified in front of Federal Judge Edward G Smith against Chester County's labor trafficking
conspiracy against me | explained that the conspirators designed me a epin move. 172and 174 S,
Dogwood Trail appear 0. me to be another example of the pre-maditated conspiracy which | am expacted
to use certain evidence against corruption a specific way. | will fet law enforcement figure out if the home
owners are pawned because of meanings within their names or play a role in the conspiracy that
repeatedly forces me in the middie of government scandals as a way of hiding Pennsylvania's corruption

like | am their undercover internal affairs guerilia, Since there is g white crosstour at 172 S. Dogwood
Trail and | live in the Dick Whita house | fasel like | am being forced in the middie of a whole lot of crossing

without being paid (as Wes Haskett tries stesling more then $100 000 of land value from my family).



RE: 75 E. Dogwoad Trl. Variance Notice Perjury Crimes

Fruty: Phillip Hornthal (phornthai@hrem com)
T chestercountylawn@yahoo.com
Lo lawomble@hrem.com

Date: Thursday, October 24, 2024 gt 02:58 PM EDT

Mr Mina:

| am responding to an Email sent by you to our client the Town of Southern Shores dated October 22,
2024, at 5:34 p.m., in which you stated: “Flease explain to me where Town Code has different Notification
requirements for adopting and getting a variance from codes”,

Wes Haskett previcusly responded fo you on October 23, at 10:54 a.m., stating “The requirement for
posted natice for Variances can be found in Town Code Section 36-362(h)".

Town Code Section 36-362(b) states: "Natice of hearings conducted pursuant to this article shall be
malled to: (i) the person or entity whose appeal, application, or request is the subject of the hearing; (i) to
the cwner of the praperty that is the subject of the hearing if the owner did not initiate the hearing; (i) to
the owners of all parcels of land abutting the parcel of land that is the subject of the hearing; and (iv) to any
other persons entitied 1o receive notice as provided by thig chapter. In the absence of evidence to the
contrary, the town may rely on the Dare County tax listing to determine owners of property entitled to
mailed notice. The notice must be deposited in the mail at least ten days, but not more than 25 days, prior
to the date of the hearing. Within that same time period, the town shal{ also prominently post a notice of
the hearing on the site that is the subject of the hearing or on an adjacent street or highway right-of-way”.
The requirement to post notice in that Section applies to hearings conducted by the Planning Board when
they are acting as the Board of Adjustment (Variances and Appeals), not when the Board considers Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendments or Town Code Text Amendments. When the Planning Board considers
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments and Town Code Text Amendments, they do not hold hearings as they
are not required. Town Code Section 36-365 further states; “The board shall hear and decide requests for
variances of the provisions of this chapter and appeals of decisions of administrative officials charged with
enforcement of this chapter. The board shall follow quasi-judicial procedures when deciding appeais and
requests for variances. The board shall hear and decide all matters upon which it is required to pass

under any statute or ordinance that regulates land use or development that provides for the board to hear
such matters®,

Mr. Mina, you have heen repeatedly cautioned not to contact our client or its employees during the:
course of the litigation you have filed in the Eastern District of North Carolina and we have
requested that you refrain from doing so. Despite this, you have continued to Emall our client and
its employees and agents, often in a slanderous, hostile, and hatassing matter. As such, please be
further advised that all further communication with all Town employees, personnel or elected
officials at thelf official Town 6f Southern Shores will be blocked and will not get through to your
intended faclpient. However, if you wish to communicate with any employse, manager, agent, or
coliciiperson, you may do so through ms as Town Attorney, and | will forward the messages, and

respond to you if appropriate on behaif of the Town. -

s vt e i P i T BN 1 m bt et ST et e

Sincerely,

Phil Hornthal
Town Attomey



L. I'hiltip Hotnthal. 111
Artarney ar Lawe

Dirsct 252.698.0214
Office: 262 338.0871

Fox: 2562.335.4223 Atin: P. Hornthal

by plytba il i o

30t Eagt Main Sireat
Cizabeth g, NC 278909

www birerm.com
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From: Anthony Mina <chastercountylawnfbyahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 12:47 PM _ _
To: Narwood Blanchard <norwond@emeciawfirm com>; CIff Oghburn <coubum@southemshores ne.oove;
Wes Haskeft <whaskett@southemshores-ne.gov>; infof@southernshores:nc.gov

Cc: Andrea C. Powell <andr pell 5.010>; olivia.s.hines@nccourts,org; FBI
<philadeiphia . complaints@ic fhi gov>; David Kole <gkole@southemshotes-nc gov>; ncago@ncdoj.goy;
Elizabeth Morey <emorey(@southernshores-nc.goy>; Paula Sherlock <psherlock@southernshores-
nc,gov>; Mark Batenic <mbalenic@southernshores-nc.gov>; Matt Neal <mneai@southernshores-ne.govs;
Robert Neilson <meilson@southemshores-nc.gov>; souncil@southernshores-ne,gov; Planning Board
<PlanningBoard@southemshores-nc.goy>; Jason Portnoy <jparthoy@invtitie.com>

Subject: 75 E. Dogwood Tri. Variance Notice Perjury Crimes

Mr. Haskett,

Could you now explain to me, Southern Shores and Law Enforcement why you clearly are aware
of Notification requirements and your sworn testimony and reports to law enforcement state
notification requirements were met for the June 6, 2023 iot width amendment. There definitely
was not posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail prior to the May 15, 2023 Planning Board meeting
based on your March 31, 2023 zoning amendment request. 1 spent the entire maonth of May 2023
asking you about zoning codes pertaining to lot widths for a subdivision plan and you have yet to
explain how you have done your job without violating the Code of Ethics, State and Federal Laws.
You have also yet to correct your wrong doing. The only thing you have done since March 31,
2023 is tell lie after lie and change your claim that the rezoning that made 75 E Dogwood Trail go
from subdividable "by right” to unsubdivable is governed by Town Code Section 36-414(a) which
required posted notice to Town Code Section 36-363(b) which required posted notice.

Please promptly respond to my question without violating the towns code of ethics policy, which |
have attached to this email. | have law enforcement and an insurance company investigating

Southern Shores' fraud which appears to be alt under Wes Haskett and the people influenced by
his misconduct.

Your undisclosed special interests in 75 E Dogwood Trait are becoming more and more
humiliating to the town every lie you teil. You went from claiming in your staff report that "In order
to meet this intent, the density of population in the district is managed by establishment of
minimum lot sizes, building setback and height limits, parking regulations and maximum



occupancy limits for single-family residences used as vacation cottages” to testifying density isn't
the reason you are opposed to my variance when | agreed to a condition to reduce occupancy
limits at 75 E Dogwood Trail with a subdivision. You argue in your staff report that 75 E, Dogwood
Trait can be used for an Accessory Dwelling Unit when ADUs are known for short term vacation
rentais then go on arguing "the district is intended to promote stable, PERMANENT
NEIGHBORHOODS characterized by low vehicular traffic flows, abundant open space, and low
impact of development on the natural environment and adjacent uses.” You are completely
contradicting yourself, | want a subdivision to build a separate single family PERMANENT HOME
and you are arguing | should build an ADU.

Please stop lying, correct your wrong doing and approve my lot sub-division plan as required by
law. Everyday you spend refusing to correct your wrong doing causes me and my family
emotional and financial damages, costs Southem Shores property owners legal fees that
Southem Shores can not legally pay according to their ethics policy and inconveniances many
people who are aware of Southern Shores misconduct being led by WES HASKETT.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

PS. For your convenience | have included your email below stating Linda Lauby was not notified
prior to the lot width changes which means your lot width amendment on June 6, 2023 was
iltegally adopted and can not be used to prevent my lot sub-division,

- Forwarded Message -~

From: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov>
To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoe.com>
Cc: Chff Ogburn <cogburn@southemshores-ng.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 9, 2023 at 01:29:46 PM EST
Subject: RE: Southern Shores Zoning Code

Good aftemoon, Mr. Mina. Mailed notice isn't required for Zoning Text Amendments so no notices
were sent for the lot width Zoning Text Amendment that was adopted on June 8, 2023. We did
publish a public hotice of the public hearing for the Zoning Text Amendment twice in the
Coastiand Times newspaper, as required (see attached images of the published notices).

Approval far_ac;cessory structures with living space can be obtained by submitting an application,
site plan, building plans, and required documants for a Building Permit and Zoning Permit. If all
applicable requirernents are met, the Town will issue the permits.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2384 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 (fx)

www.southernshores-nc.gov




From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahgo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2023 6:57 PM '
To: Wes Haskett <whagketl@southemshores-nc.gov>
Ce: Ciiff Ogburn <cogburmn@southernshores-ne gov>
Subject: Re: Southern Shores Zoning Code

Hello,

Could you please send me the notifications Southern Shaores sent 75 East Dogwood Trait,
Southem Shores and Linda Lauby (at her High Dune Loop address) prior to the zoning code
change in regards to the front set back minimurmn fot width distance.

Could you please tell me the way an accessory unit approval like in the attached picture at 144
Beech Trail at 75 East Dogwood Trail would be obtained. Dominion Power was at my house a
few weeks ago and explained my lot is wired for 2 homes (that’s why there is 2 Dominion Power
electric boxes on my property). I'm trying to find the quickest, cheapest solution to starting to
build the second home on my lot, even if | start with an accessory dwelling unit like at 144 Beech
Trail then submit my lot subdivision application.

Thank you for your help,

Anthony S Mina
On Wednesday, October 23, 2024 at 10:54:16 AM EDT. Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.qov> wrote;

Good morning, Mr. Mina. The Order will be prepared and sent to you following approval. The
requirement for posted notice for Variances can be found in Town Code Section 36-362(b)

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 2612394 (ph)

{252) 255-0876 (fx)
www.southernshorgs-ne goy




From: Anthony Mina <chestarcourtyiawn@yahoo,com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 5:34 PM _

To: Norwood Blanchard <porwood@cmciawfirm, com>: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southemshores-
nc.goy>; Clift Ogburn <cogbum@southernshores-ne.gov>

Cc: Andrea C. Powell <andrea.powell@nccourts.arg®>; olivia.s hinesnocourts.org;
olivia.shines@nccourts.org; FBI <philadelphia.complaints@ic.fhi.gov>; David Kole
<dkole@southernshores-nc.gov>; neago@nedol.gey; neago@@ncdol.gov; Elizabeth Morey
<emorey@southernshores-ng.gov>; Paula Sherlock <pshedock@southernshores-ne.gov>; Mark
Batenic <mbatenici@southernshores-ne,gov>; Matt Neal <mneal@southernshores-ne.gov>; Robert
Neiison <meilson@sgouthernshores-ne.gov>; council@southernshores-ne.aoy;
council@southernshores-ne.gay: Planning Board <PlanningBoard@southernshores-ng.gov>
Subject: 75 E. Dogwood Tri. Variance Notice

Dear Southern Shoras,

In addition to providing me the Orders from the Variance hearing on October 21, 2024 and the first subdivision
denial | was provided from Wes Haskett for 75 E. Dogwood Trail, could you please also provide me the town code
that required the posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Traill of the variance from section 30-86(f) and section 36-202(d).

Last night Southern Shores Town Attorney and the Planning Board Attomey both misrepresented town code 36~
414(b) to make excuses why Nolice was not posted at 75 E. Dogwood Trall when Section 30-86(f) and Section 36-
202(d} were illegally adopted but the email from Wes Haskett below clearty shows Wes Haskett explaining posted
Notice is required for a variance from Sections 30-96(f) and 36-202(d).

Wes Haskett also claimed last night undar oath that section 36-414(b) did not apply to adopting the codes yet the
emall below proves he believes posted nofica is required to get a variance from the codes {unadopt the codes for a
specific property).’

Plsase explai to me where Town Code has differsnt Notification requirements for adopting and getting a variance
from codes.

Thank you,
Anthony § Mina

P'S This Issue is part of my legal argument In my Reconsideration of Motion To Preclude s0 all the town code
stating the difference between Notification for adopting a code and obtaining a variance is needed. The only
information | have found is Section 36-414(b) govemns the adoption of codes and the variance of codes, meaning
- Wes Haskelt committed sworn periury repeatedly last night.

~-~ Forwarded Message --~-
From: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshares-ne.gov>
To: Anthony Mina <ghestercountylawn@yahoo . com>

Ce: Cliff Ogburn <goabumB@southernghores-ng.gev>; Phillip Homthal <ghgrnthald@hrem com>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2024 at 10:18:27 AM EDT '

Subject: 75 E. Dogwood Trl. Variance Notices

Good morning, Mr. Mina. FYI: We are required 1o post a sign with a copy of the public natice for your Variance
hearing that is scheduled for October 21%!. Our Public Works Dept. will be posting the sign in the right-of-way

rs:;:ija:::ent to your property this afterncon. We will aiso be maiting a copy of the notice via certified mail to you and
S. rranz. .

Wes Haskoett



- Deputy Town Managet/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores
{252) 261-23%4 (ph)
(252) 255-0876 (fx)

wwwsouthernebo